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THE AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
is a nonprofit organization dedicated to foster and encourage the breeding of the  

Chesapeake Bay Retriever, the conservation of game through the increased use of  
the Chesapeake Bay Retriever in waterfowl and upland game shooting, to improve the 
breed, for the accomplishment of such aims and purposes, to lay down a standard, to 
encourage the holding of dog shows and field trials, to foster other activities suited to  

the dissemination of knowledge concerning the breed. 
The ACC Bulletin is the official publication of the American Chesapeake Club and is 

published bi-monthly (six times a year).
Membership in the Club carries with it a subscription to this Bulletin.

© 2012, American Chesapeake Club  
ALL rights reserved.

Opinions expressed in the Bulletin 
are not necessarily those of the 
ACC or the Bulletin staff and the 
accuracy of all material is the sole 
responsibility of the authors.
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edit or refuse all copy, advertising or 
articles before publishing. Nothing in 
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2012 Events 
May 6	 Trenton KC, NJ
	 Stacy George

June 2	 Pasadena KC, CA
	 Annette Monugian

July 1	 Lima KC, OH
	 Gail Evans

Sept 1	 Mid Coast KC, ME
	 Jane Peabody

Sept 8	 Kenosha KC, WI
	 Toni Raden

Sept 15	 St Clair KC, MI
	 Michelle Keehn

Nov 11	 Southern Colorado KC, CO
	 Sybil Winfield

Nov 17	 National Capital CBR Club, MD
	 Nat Horn

Nov 18	 KC of Philadelphia, PA
	 Betsy Humer

Nov 24	 South Windsor KC, MA
	 Barbara Healy

Calendar of Events
To add an event to the ACC Event Calendar, send information to:

Tammy Dennis, ACC Web Manager monarchcbr@aol.com
And

Mark Walsh, ACC Bulletin Managing Editor ACC.Bulletin@cox.net

ACC Bulletin Deadlines
Bulletin Issue 	 Submission deadline	 Delivery

May/June	 April 30th	 Late June
July/Aug	 June 30th	 Late August
Sept/Oct	 August 31st	 Late October 
Nov/Dec	 October 31st	 Late December
Jan/Feb	 December 31st	 Late February
Mar/Apr	 February 28th	 Late April

Bulletin Event Calendar Submissions
If you are submitting an event for the calendar that appears in the Bulletin, please think 
ahead. While your event can be added to the ACC website almost immediately, the 
print schedule for the Bulletin is quite different. Please use the following guidelines for 
Bulletin submissions to the ACC Event Calendar:

If your event is being held in: Submit your information by:

July or August April 30th

September or October June 30

November or December August 31

January or February October 31

March or April December 31

May or June February 28

ACC Show Specialty Rotation
2012 – Midwest – Sept. 18-23 - San Antonio, TX,  
	 Chair - Chris Morath
2013 – West – TBA - Colorado, Chair - Renee Wolfe
2014 – East –
2015 - Midwest - 

ACC Field Trial Specialty Rotation
2012 – Mountain – Sept. TBA - Idaho
2013 – East – TBA – South Carolina
2014 – West – 
2015 - Central - 

�

American Chesapeake Club

Bulletin

www.amchessieclub.org  

March/April 2011

Official Publication of the American Chesapeake Club

2013 ACC  
Supported 

Applications 

The Show Committee is now accepting 
ACC Supported Applications for 2013.   

If you have any questions,  
please contact  

Renee Wolfe, 3014 Morris Ave,  
Pueblo, CO 81008,  

719-251-4352 or  
akcomidogs@comcast.net  

or any member of the Show Committee.
Please submit  

applications by  
May 1, 2012.
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On the Cover

On December 17 & 18, 2011, five Chesapeake Bay Retrievers and 
their human partners met in Orlando FL to represent CBRs at the sixth 
annual AKC Agility Invitational. The Conformation Invitational and the 
Obedience Invitational were right next door along with AKCs “Meet 
the Breeds” and the Eukanuba Dock Diving. Two competition rings 
with sod were setup for Agility at one end of the enormous Orange 
County Convention Center with bleacher seating on all four sides. The 
Agility Invitational competition consists of four preliminary rounds with 
the highest cumulative scoring dogs competing in a final round for the 

Championship. Total all-breed competitors in the 20” and 24” jump 
height groups were 101 and 107, respectively. Only one dog of each 
breed can pass into the final round in each height group, and for the 
first time two Chesapeakes won spots into the final round in the 20” 
height group (Inde and Lynda Barber-Wiltse) and the 24” height group 
(Yogi and Karen Shaffer). Yogi also earned the Highest in Breed award 
and finished 9th in the 24” final round, while Inde finished 6th in the 20” 
final round. Congratulations to our two finalists and all participants for 
representing Chesapeake Bay Retrievers so well.

Five Chesapeakes Compete in the 2011 AKC Agility Invitational

Yogi and teammate Karen Shaffer drove to Orlando from Scottdale, PA, with friends Dave and 
Mellissa Voll-Stouffer. Although I received an invitation to this event every year with at least one of 
my Chesapeakes, this was our first opportunity to attend. Yogi and I had an amazing experience our 
first time participating in a competition at this level. Saturday we arrived without no expectations, 
never anticipating what was about to unfold. I was nervous prior to the first round, but amazingly we 
finished with a clean run. Later that afternoon I was very pleased when we had a second clean round. 
While checking the results, it was then that I noticed our cumulative score, and that somehow Yogi 
and I were ranked 20th in a field of 107. Considering that Yogi and I are a fairly green team, I hadn’t 
expected to break the top half. Sunday was even more surprising when we had a third clean round, 
and a subsequent ranking of 12th. It was then that I realized that we might qualify for the final round, 
and I started getting excited and very nervous. The fourth round found us with another clean run and a 
final ranking of 7th! It was so much more than I could have imagined accomplishing, and I was so very 
proud of Yogi. In the final round we incurred our first fault of the weekend, but it was overall a nice run 
and Yogi did everything I asked of him. He is an amazing teammate and thinks this game is a lot of fun. 
The overall experience was very positive. The weather was wonderfully sunny and warm. There were 
some problems with the ring footing, but the event staff did the best they could to resolve the problem 
and fortunately Yogi had very little difficulty. I would like to express my thanks for all the support and 

encouragement Yogi and I received from other Chesapeake fanciers, even though agility may not be their chosen venue of competition. The 
phone calls, e-mails and messages were much appreciated. If presented with a future opportunity to participate in the Invitational, I will certainly 
try to attend. CH Crosscreek Youghiogheny MX MXJ, “Yogi”, is owned, trained and handled by Karen Shaffer. (Photo by Great Dane Photos)

2011 AKC Agility Invitational
Results for Chesapeake Bay Retrievers

Call Name     Registered Name     Owner/Handler

Round 1

Rank/Score/Time

Round 2

Rank/Score/Time

Round 3

Rank/Score/Time

Round 4

Rank/Score/Time

Cumulative 
Total

Rank/Score
“Yogi”
CH Crosscreek Youghiogheny MX AXJ
Karen Shaffer

44/100/44.92 35/100/38.52 41/100/36.03 37/100/36.79
7/400

24” Finalist
9th Place

“Inde”
GCh Nuka Bay’s Independence Mine UD GO VER RAE3 MX MXJ MXF
Lynda L Barber-Wiltse

25/100/37.82 54/95/34.22 25/100/32.51 23/100/30.78
12/395

20” Finalist
6th Place

“Stoney”
MACH Susqudilla High Times CDX RE MXF
Charlene Bridgwood

91/90/52.63 90/80/42.75 77/90/36.89 105/0/0.00 92/260

“Kurley”
MACH Chesabar KT Return To Home CDX RN NJP
Ann Frazier

71/95/49.92 42/100/42.60 111/0/0.00 108/0/0.00 98/195

“Scout”
CH Chesabar Scout Traxx Echo RN MX MXJ MXF
Keith Staub

101/75/50.79 68/90/32.02 106/0/0.00 95/0/0.00 104/165



5

Inde and teammate Lynda Barber-Wiltse with dog-dad Larry traveled 
from Anchorage, AK (an over 10,000 mile round trip). We flew to 
Houston, TX, and then drove to Orlando, FL, turning the trip into a 

vacation 
by visiting 
Larry’s 
family in 
LA along 
the way. 
Larry’s adult 
daughters, 
Tina and 
Alice, 
joined us 
for the trip 
to FL and 

we rented a two bedroom condominium less than five miles from the 
Invitational event. We went to SeaWorld and other nearby attractions. 
Inde and Lynda had a blast! Inde remembered her dock diving lessons 
from last year and got to swim in the Atlantic Ocean at New Smyrna. We 
returned home four days later for a good roll in the fresh Alaskan snow.

The Invitational competition weekend started with crate setup and a 
non-scored, optional FAST “warm up” on Friday afternoon. The four-
round competition began Saturday morning at 5:45 a.m. with course 
walkthroughs and general briefing. For the East Coast Boys, this was 
early morning. For Alaskans Inde and me, this was 1:45 a.m.! We 
don’t run agility at that time! Get up and get ready to hunt ducks – yes, 
but not think and run Excellent level agility courses! Thankfully, we 
had almost a week to acclimate to the East Coast Time Zone! Inde 
gave me a funny look each morning when I fed her breakfast! It was 
a GREAT showing for Chesapeakes! At the end of the two-day four-
round competition, Inde finished 12th out of 101 dogs competing in 
the 20-inch jump height, earning a spot into the final round, where we 
finished 6th. All in all, I am very proud of this year’s Chesapeake Bay 
Retriever team. GCH CH Nuka Bay’s Independence Mine UD GO VER 
RAE3 MX MXJ MXF, “Inde”, is owned, trained and handled by Lynda 
Barber-Wiltse. (Photos by Great Dane Photos)

Stoney and teammate Charlene Bridgwood drove from Stockton, NJ 
to participate in the Invitational. We had a lovely time in Florida and 
certainly enjoyed the 75 to 80 degree perfect days. The event was 
well run with 
comfortable 
crating 
areas for the 
dogs. I was 
disappointed 
by the 
difficulties we 
experienced 
with the 
footing which 
was creating 
serious 
problems throughout the competition. Unfortunately, Stoney took a bad 
fall in the second round on Saturday and after third round on Sunday it 

was obvious he was sore so we withdrew from the fourth round. AKC 
has stated that they will improve the footing for next year and if we are 
lucky enough to get invited, we will certainly try to return. All in all we 
had a great time and you could not have asked for a nicer location to 
combine your love of agility, obedience or conformation with a vacation 
with your family and your beloved companions! Robyn Haskin and I 
spent a day at SeaWorld, taking advantage of the fantastic kennels 
right on the grounds. MACH Susquidilla High Times CDX, RE, MXF, 
“Stoney”, is owned, trained and handled by Charlene Bridgwood. 
(Photo by Barry Rosen)

Kurley and teammates Ann and Chris Frazier drove to Orlando from 
Canton, GA. Kurley and I were honored to represent CBRs at this 
fantastic event. Regardless of the challenges presented to the AKC, all 

of the event staff were very 
friendly and tried their best 
to give the exhibitors a great 
time. This was Kurley’s agility 
competition retirement event. 
He ran very well on Sat with 
one Qualifying run and one 
run with a five point fault for a 
dropped bar. On Sunday, the 
ten year old boy just couldn’t 
make all the jumps so we ran 
for fun. One of the highlights 
for me was coming back to 
the finals on Sunday night 
and watching Lynda and Inde 
and Karen and Yogi compete 

in the final round. It was so special to have five CBRs participate and 
two quality for the finals. I highly recommend that anyone who receives 
an invitation next year make plans to go. Don’t miss out on this 
wonderful opportunity. MACH Chesabar KT Return to Home CDX RN 
NAP NJP, “Kurley”, is owned, trained and handled by Ann Frazier.

Scout and teammate 
Keith Staub drove to 
Orlando from Miami, FL. 
2011 was the second time 
Scout and Keith have 
represented Chesapeakes 
in the Agility Invitational. 
CH Chesabar Scout Traxx 
Echo RN MX MXJ MXF, 
“Scout”, is owned, trained 
and handled by Keith 
Staub. (Photo by Furry 
Fotography)
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On Wednesday, February 22, 2012, the ACC held its second 
tracking dog, tracking dog excellent test at Otay Mesa, San Diego, 
CA. The sky was brilliant blue, the grass was tall, lush and green, 
the moon, stars, and planets were all aligned, and the breeze was 
light. The traditional “good luck” chocolate cake was set on the 
table and brought all its good luck to the competitors. The perfect 
day for a perfect test. We held three TD test with two passes and 

four TDX tests with an unheard of four passes! You can’t get much 
better than this. This is far above the national averages of passes. 
If you want to pass a tracking test, come to Southern California in 
the winter. This was our last tracking test for the season. We let the 
rattlesnakes own the fields in the spring and summer.

Our own Chesapeake person, Sally Diess, and our local Sally 
Nesbitt judged for us a second year. They laid beautiful tracks in 
lush field and were kind and supportive of all us nervous handlers. 
The smelly tracklayers, nice clean cross tracklayers, the pole 
carriers, and drivers gave up two days of their busy lives to work. 
A tracking test cannot happen without a crew of dedicated tracking 
loving folks. Our secretary, the Magnificent Marla Cook, was there 
with all her paperwork and organization. This couldn’t happen 
without her either. Mark Walsh kindly chaired the event so I could 
enter and run my dog. Mary Ellen Mazzola, Maureen Coleman, and 
Jan Toby rounded up the ACC committee to cheer us on.

The first dog to pass the TD was a black Standard Poodle, CH 
Alamode Zipp’n to Runwuick CD, RE, OA, OAJ, NF, PR1 with her 
co-owner handling and her owner trailing behind with the judges. 
After one quick look back at the start to check that everyone was 
coming, Zippy lived up to her name and zipped through her track. 
The second pass was a Rhodesian Ridgeback, Orangewoods Mtn 
Spirit at Old Ranch, pulling her 82 year old owner at a good pace. 
She had no trouble finding her glove. It was beautiful. 

After waiting the allotted time to age the tracks, the TDX 
test began with a bang. A Rottweiler, Arwen Von Brink 
CD,GN,RE,HSAS,AX,OAJ,TD kept her handler moving, making 
turns, picking up articles, all the way to the glove. Track two was 

run by a Basset Hound, CH Bugle Bay’s Sin City Cuppa Joe TD. 
His owner drove from Las Vegas, NV. to have the thrill of passing 
with flying colors. We had one alternate track and a lovely white 
Boxer, Snow Angel Monique, VCD1, RE ran a perfect track with her 
owner/handler. There are not many Boxers that can add those TDX 
letters behind their names.

I drew track three. At 11:17 in the morning, the sun came out to 
heat us up. The judges said to take my time, drink water, give 
Zazzy water on the track if I needed. “We don’t want you passing 
out from the heat.” Zazzy was ready to rock and roll coming out 
of the car. She never noticed the temperature. I had to calm her 
down to put her harness on. At the start flag, she took off like a 

shot dragging 
me behind. She 
made her six 
turns without 
a hitch. At the 
second of the 
three roads she 
had to cross, 
she stopped 
long enough to 
take a drink and 
let me take a 
much needed 
one. Tracking is 

thirsty work. When she found her first article, she picked it up and 
spit it out for me to retrieve. She couldn’t take the time to come 
back. At her second article, she glanced back at me, “here it is, pick 
it up.” And off she went. I didn’t see the cross tracks and neither 
did Zazzy. She was going too fast to notice them. I thought the 845 
yards we ran would never end. But they did as Zazzy dashed up 
to the glove, and brought it proudly back to me just fifteen minutes 
after the start. I was so thrilled, happy, and relieved! We did it and 
we did it at the ACC trial, the only Chesapeake representing the 
breed. I am still flying high.

Back at home base, we celebrated with sandwiches and the now 
traditional “Good Luck” chocolate cake. It was truly good luck with 
all these wonderful dogs and handlers passing so well. 

Audrey Austin

The Second Independent American Chesapeake Club Tracking Test



7

Well, it looks like the 2012 Field trial season is starting off well for the Chessies.  Just a few ribbons so far but I look forward to being able to report 
about LOTS and LOTS of good things - more ribbons, new young dogs and hopefully some new titles this year.  Good luck to all the Brown dogs 
and their owners!

Carol Knapp

FT Editor Note:  Apology to John Gullickson (owner of new QAA dog Colonial Spring Fever.)  I really DO know that there is a “c” in your last name.

Registered Name Call Name Sex / Award Owner / Trial Handler / Month
Crackshot Blazing Primetime Primer Male Julie & Mike Cole Julie Cole

Amateur JAM San Jose RC Feb
Open 3rd Lassen RC Feb

Hope Springs Dowry Fatty Female Alan Sandifer Alan Sandifer
Qualifying JAM Southern Louisiana RC Feb

Yakity’s Shake Rattle ‘N’ Roll Comet Female Linda Harger & Tom Ivey Linda Harger
Amateur 4th Lassen RC Feb

All of the trophies listed below are property of the American 
Chesapeake Club and may not become the property of any individual. 
The trophies are awarded annually to members of the American 
Chesapeake Club. (Historical notes are from the May/June, 1996 
ACC Bulletin.) The winners of the ACC perpetual trophies for field trial 
accomplishments in 2011 are as follows:

FC/AFC/CFC Nelgard’s Baron CD Trophy. Awarded annually to the 
Chesapeake of an ACC member that earns the most points in AKC 
licensed and member Open competition. The trophy was donated 
by Mrs. Walter S. Heller and was first awarded in 1963. Winner: FC 
Colonial Outer Banks Winchester MH owned by Michael Nelson

DC/AFC Tigers’ Cub CD Memorial Trophy. Awarded annually to 
the amateur handler whose Chesapeake earned the most points in 
AKC licensed and member Open and Amateur competition. (The 
Open points must be earned by an amateur handler.) The trophy was 
donated to the ACC by Eloise Cherry in 1979 in memory of her dog 
Tiger’s Cub. Winner: Linda Harger

DC/AFC Mount Joy’s Mallard Trophy. Awarded annually to the 
Chesapeake owned by an ACC member that earns the most points 
in AKC licensed and member Amateur competition. The trophy was 
donated by Mrs. E. C. Fleishmann and was first awarded in 1962. 
Winner: Yakity’s Shake Rattle ‘N’ Roll owned by Linda Harger and 
Tom Ivey

CH Storm Cloud CD Trophy. Awarded annually to the Chesapeake 
owned by an ACC member that earns the most points in AKC licensed 
and member field trial Amateur competition in the West Coast states 
and Idaho. The trophy was donated by Eloise Heller in 1966. Winner: 
Yakity’s Shake Rattle ‘N’ Roll owned by Linda Harger and Tom Ivey

FC Tiger of Clipper City Trophy. Awarded to the Chesapeake owned 
by an ACC member that earns the most points during the year in AKC 
licensed and member Qualifying competition. The trophy was first 
awarded in 1961. Winner: Colonial Spring Fever owned by John 
Gullickson

FC/AFC Meg’s Pattie O’Rourke Trophy. Awarded annually to the 
Chesapeake owned by an ACC member that earns the most points 
in AKC licensed and member Derby competition. The trophy was first 
awarded in 1961. Winner: Sundog’s Venus Rising Ablase owned by 
Todd Adams

FC/AFC/CFC/CAFC Chesdel Chippewa Chief Trophy. 
Awarded annually to the Chesapeake owned by an ACC member that 
earns the most points in AKC licensed and member field trial Derby 
competition in the Central and Eastern time zones. The trophy was 
donated to the ACC in 1983 by Alex Spear in memory of his dog “Chip.” 
Winners:   Punch’s Polly owned by Maggie & David Hoagland and 
Grand Oak’s Ain’t Just Blowing Smoke owned by Tom & Dawn Lind

The Louis Traung Trophy. Awarded annually to the Chesapeake 
owned by an ACC member that earns the most points in AKC licensed 
and member field trial Derby competition in the West Coast states 
and Idaho. The trophy was donated to the ACC in 1962 by Mrs. Louis 
Traung and was originally a West Coast only trophy. Idaho was later 
added when several dogs were sold to Idaho residents who were 
supposed to trial them. This note is in a letter from Eloise Cherry that 
was received by the ACC many years later. Winner:   Sundog’s Venus 
Rising Ablase owned by Todd Adams 

Field Trial Report

PERPETUAL TROPHY RECIPIENTS OF 2011
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2011 Annual Field Trial Summary
Open All-Breed Placements Specialty Placements Total Total Total

Registered Name Call Name Sex Owner 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM Points JAMs Starts

FC Colonial Outer Banks WinChester MH Chester M Michael Nelson 1 1 6 0 14

Atlas Goes to War Wally M Larry & Lorraine Sarek 1 1 5 1 11

Yakity’s Shake Rattle ‘N’ Roll Comet F Linda Harger & Tom Ivey 3 1 3 3 18

Suite Judy Blue Eyes Judy F Bill Burks 1 3 0 1

Crackshot Blazing Primetime Primer M Julie & Mike Cole 1 1 0.5 1 22

AFC Flatland’s Fannie Brice Fannie F Lorraine & Larry Sarek 1 1 0.5 1 6

WW Button’s “Sly” MacGregor Mac M Bill Dodd 2 0 2

Yakity’s Crackshot Ruddy Duck Ruddy Duck F Julie & Mike Cole 2 0 2

Blackwater Runs Deep Deep M Joyce & Jeff Shaw 1 1 0 2

JJ’s Rachel Rachel F Linda Patterson & Billy Smith 1 1 0 2

Fireweed’s Poison Ivy Ivy F Brett Crow & Sharon Walen 1 0 1

Desmaris of Cold Harbor Desi F John Nichols 1 0 1

Paladin of Westwind Pal M Wendy Shepard Chisholm 1 0 1

Westwind’s Ms Katahdin MH Katie F Wendy Shepard Chisholm 1 0 1

Amateur All-Breed Placements Specialty Placements Total Total Total

Registered Name Call Name Sex Owner 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM Points JAMs Starts

Yakity’s Shake Rattle ‘N’ Roll Comet F Linda Harger & Tom Ivey 1 1 5 8 5 18

Atlas Goes to War Wally M Larry & Lorraine Sarek 2 1 5 2 11

Crackshot Blazing Primetime Primer M Julie & Mike Cole 1 1 1 3.5 1 20

Splash and Hurricane’s Hunter Hunter M Malcolm Haith 1 3 0 3

FC Colonial’s Outer Banks Winchester MH Chester M Michael Nelson 2 1 2 1 10

JJ’s Rachel Rachel F Linda Patterson & Billy Smith 1 1 0 9

Desmaris of Cold Harbor Desi F John Nichols 1 0.5 0 5

Yakity’s Crackshot Ruddy Duck Ruddy Duck F Julie & Mike Cole 2 0 2

Crossfire’s Genuine XII Gauge Gauge M Marlene Drag & Bruce Ahlers 1 1 0 2

Fireweed’s Glory Daze Gypsy F Lorraine & Larry Sarek 1 1 0 2

Blackwater Chesbay Tanner Tanner M Tim Carrion 1 0 1

FC Duncan’s Dee-Lite Dee F Jon & Carol Knapp 1 0 1

Fireweed’s Poison Ivy Ivy F Brett Crow 1 0 1

Fireweed’s Spent Brass Brass M Leo Lemon, Juanita Schaeffer, 
& Shannon Rollins 1 0 1

New Hope’s Blazing Sun Crash M Julie & Mike Cole 1 0 1

AFC  Flatland’s Fannie Brice Fanny F Lorraine & Larry Sarek 1 0 1

Blackwater Runs Deep Deep M Joyce & Jeff Shaw 1 0 1

Westwind’s Ms Katahdin MH Katie F Wendy Shepard Chisholm 1 0 1

Qualifying All-Breed Placements Specialty Placements Total Total

Registered Name Call Name Sex Owner 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM Points JAMs

Colonial Spring Fever Spring F John Gullickson 2 1 11 0

Crossfire’s In A Tizzy Tizzy F Marlene Drag & Bruce Ahlers 2 1 6.5 0

Fireweed’s Poison Ivy Ivy F Brett Crow & Sharon Whalen 1 4 1 5.5 4

Crossfire’s Remington Remi M Marlene Drag & Bruce Ahlers 1 2 1 5 1

Neutron Meg’s Hurricane Express Beau Beau M John Ackerman 1 5 0

Westwind Whispering Cove MH Larry M Michael Moscowitz 1 5 0

Hurricane’s Express Courier Trooper Trooper M John Ackerman 1 1 1 4.5 0

Shaken - Not Stirred Jamie M Jon & Carol Knapp 1 1 1 4 1

Field Trial Report
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Bur Oak’s Where’s Mattie Mattie F Heidi Henningson & Gary Kavan 1 1 1 3.5 1

Yakity’s Crackshot Ruddy Duck Ruddy Duck F Julie & Mike Cole 1 1 3 1

Ceedog’s Goin for the High Life Miller M Gary Turner 1 1 1 1.5 1

Redlion’s Notorious Wren SH Wren F Jane Pappler & John Wiacek 1 3 1 3

CK’s Hawk of Montauk MH Hawk F Craig Klein 1 1 1 1

Montauk’s Tidewater Missy Missy F Bill Redfern 1 1 1 1

Chesshar’s Blue By U Blue M Jim & Sharon Batte 1 1 0
CH Happyfeet’s General Charlie MH RA 
RE CD Charlie M Maurine Coleman 1 1 0

Meg’s Minto Express SH Minto F Karen Wilson 1 1 0

Rocky Hook’s Cape Breton Brett M Marston Jones 6 1 0.5 6

Coventryhills Go Go Jasmine SH Jasmine F Edgar Johnson 1 1 0.5 1

Blackwater’s Double Trouble Stevie F Jeff & Joyce Shaw 1 0.5 0

Freezer’s Bold Contention Tug M Rudd McClory 1 0.5 0
GCH Nuka Bay’s Mighty Yukon Red 
Gold MH Yukon M David & Pam Roseveare 1 0.5 0

Yakity’s Chesshar Let’s Get The Party 
Started Pink F Sharon & Jim Batte 1 0.5 0

Blaesborg’s Ches Rocky Hook’s Norsem Thor M Johnny Sorensen 4 1 0 5

Red Dirt’s El Diva Reina MH Diva F Woody Woodson & Chris 
Payne 2 1 0 3

Ready To Launch Rocket M Zac Cowan 2 0 2

Abby’s Diamond In The Ruff MH Ruff M William Boseman 1 0 1

Abby’s Soggy Bottom Goose MH Goose M William Boseman 1 0 1

Blackwater Runs Deep Deep M Joyce & Jeff Shaw 1 0 1

Caroway’s JJ’s Rocky Bottom Rocky F Bill Smith 1 0 1

Chisholm Trail’s Backdraft Bay Silas M Russell Huffman 1 0 1

Fireweed’s  Forest Chieftain SH Woody M Brett Crow 1 0 1

Hope Springs Dowry MH Fatty F Alan Sandifer 1 0 1

Intrepids Trap The Third Wire Trap M Larry & Lorraine Sarek 1 0 1

One Little Kiss in Georgia F Jackie Thibodeaux 1 0 1

Prairie Sky Swampcat Cat F Jon Butler 1 0 1

Risky River Bodacious Bodie M Diane Mazy 1 0 1

Yukon Sloughs Hellakatoot Lucky M William & Linda Pfisterer 1 0 1

Derby All-Breed Placements Specialty Placements Total Total

Registered Name Call Name Sex Owner 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM Points JAMs

Sundog’s Venus Rising Ablaze Vee F Todd Adams 1 1 1 1 8 1

Punch’s Polly Polly F Maggie & David Hoagland 1 1 5 1

Grand Oak’s Ain’t Just Blowin Smoke Smoke F Tom & Dawn Lind 1 5 0

Sand Spring All Seasons Adventure Riley F Jo Ann Stancer 1 3 0

Frosty Hills Seacoast Bulrush SH Camo M Andrew & Tanya Kenneally 1 4 2 4

Crossfire’s Who Are You Grissom M Marlene Drag & Bruce Ahlers 1 2 0

Red Dog’s Anything Goes Porter M Susie Ritch 1 3 1 3

Harvest Truly Outrageous of Grand Oaks Gem F Damon Sweep 1 1 0

Captain Swede JH Swede M Ole Girard 3 0 3

Delmarva’s Alakazam Allie F Tom & May Cox 2 0 2
Cal-I-Co Captain’s Nuclear Quantum 
Leap Nuke M Gordon Dorsey 1 0 1

Playn’ With Fire JH Cheeto M David Shellenberger 1 0 1

Sunshine Amos Moses of McCammon Amos M Gary Ratzlaff 1 0 1

Sunshine on the Rockies Rocky M Lawrence & LaJean Ford 1 0 1

Qualifying All-Breed Placements Specialty Placements Total Total

Registered Name Call Name Sex Owner 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM 1st 2nd 3rd 4th JAM Points JAMs
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Field Trial Report
2012 ACC Field Trial Specialty
Hope you will all be able to join us in Idaho - run three trials and see 
some of Idaho’s premier scenic and recreation areas. If you don’t have 
a dog to run join us to watch and have a good time! Dinners/social 
events planned for Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday nights.

Dates: September 9-11, 2012

Location: Cascade, Idaho (75 miles north of Boise). Trial will be held 
at the beautiful Davis Ranch 2 miles from town. Davis Ranch has been 
the site of two previous ACC Specialties and has also been used for a 
National Amateur. 

Headquarters: Birch Glen Lodge & Motel, Cascade. All rooms (27) will be 
held for ACC until August - mention ACC when you call. (208) 382-4238 
www.BirchGlenLodge.com

Entries: www.entryexpress.net Entries close August 27, 2012 (pups 
may be entered at trial).

Idaho Retriever Club all-breed trial weekend before in Fruitland, ID (50 
miles west of Boise) and Wood River Retriever Club all-breed trial weekend 
after in Bellevue, ID (130 miles northeast of Boise, just south of Sun Valley; 
take the ‘scenic’ route from Cascade for a beautiful mountain drive!).

Field Trial Chairs:	 Linda Harger (208) 890-5386 fireweedchesapeakes@att.net
	 Diane Mazy (208) 383-9044 riskyriver@juno.com 

Field Trial Secretary: Brett Crow

Field Trial Committee: Linda, Diane, Brett, Tom Cox, Julie Cole, Rudd 
McClory, John Gebhard, Jack Smith.

Complete information in May/June Bulletin and at 2012 ACC FT Specialty 
website (link on ACC home page www.amchessieclub.org). Any 
questions, or to volunteer to help out - please contact Linda or Diane.

The ACC Field Trial Committee is looking for and taking applications 
for our FT Specialties for:

•	 2013 East Coast
•	 2014 West Coast
•	 2015 Midwest

If you are interested in putting on our trial please send a short description of:

•	 Location (grounds, accommodations).
•	 Time of year.
•	 The circuit and trials between which the Specialty can be held.
•	 The availability of local and experienced help.
•	 The availability of local talent or close proximity of persons 

to judge Remember, our trial is a mid week one and help is 
not as easy to get during the week.

Send your application to:
Linda Harger; 4435 N Black Cat Rd; Meridian, ID 83646-5331
Or you may email your application to: fireweedchesapeakes@att.net; 
or call (208) 890-5386

	

OBJECTIVE
The ACC Lifetime Achievement Award is given to an individual who has 
made significant contributions to the Chesapeake Bay Retriever breed / the 
people who own them through outstanding leadership / advancement of 
knowledge / understanding.
ELIGIBILITY
The ACC Lifetime Achievement Award recognizes personal achievement / its 
positive impact on the Chesapeake Bay Retriever breed. The award may be 
given to any individual independent of specific institutional affiliation with the 
American Chesapeake Club or other organizations.

The ACC Lifetime Achievement Award is not an annual award. The awards 
selection committee may decide not to make any awards selection in a given 
year or may decide to bestow multiple awards. The number / frequency of 
award selection is strictly at the discretion of the awards selection committee.

Nominations may be submitted by organizations or individuals, including the 
nominees themselves.
AWARDS CRITERIA
Nominees are judged by the originality, vision, breadth, / impact of the entire 
body of their work. Candidate selection must go beyond mere name recogni-
tion / reputation. A nominee’s work is evaluated in such areas as:
• 	 A strong / well-documented commitment to the Chesapeake Bay Retriever breed.
• 	 Vocal / written advocacy of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever breed today.
• 	 Advancement of best practices in owning, training, competing, rescuing /  
	 breeding Chesapeake Bay Retrievers.

• 	 Service to the community / the public in connection with the Chesa-
peake Bay Retriever as a breed, in competition, to owners / through 
rescue efforts.
JUDGING
Nominations will be evaluated on the criteria provided above. The names 
of the award winner(s), if any, will be announced prior to the annual Ameri-
can Chesapeake Club Meeting during the National Specialty Show. The 
formal presentation of any award will take place at the Specialty.
NOMINATION REQUIREMENTS

There is no entry fee for the Lifetime Achievement Award. Nominations 
should be mailed directly to:  ACC Lifetime Achievement Awards 

Sherry Massey
1947 Romine Rd; Anderson, IN 46011-8712 or shilo@iquest.net

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN NOMINATION:
Please furnish the following information in the order asked, using 8.5” x 11” 
sheets of paper.
1. 	 Name of the nominee, nominee’s address, phone number, / e-mail address
2. 	 Name of the person submitting the nomination, along with that person’s 
	  address, phone number, / e-mail address
3. 	 A detailed description of how the nominee meets the awards criteria Visual  
	 aids supportive of the nomination should not exceed four. If they are smaller 
	  than 8.5” x 11”, they must be mounted on sheets that size. 

The following signed statement must be included within the nomination: 
“I understand that the contents of this entry become the property of the 
American Chesapeake Club / will not be returned. I further understand that 
American Chesapeake Club shall have the right to make all text / photos,  
if any, available for publication without compensation, real or implied, / 
without claim by nominees against the awards selection committee,  
American Chesapeake Club or its staff, or individual American Chesapeake 
Club members.”

American Chesapeake Club
LIFETIME  

ACHIEVEMENT AWARD
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Maggie Hoagland’s passing is a 
terrible loss to the Chesapeake Breed. 
Maggie was of the generation that 
truly believed that every Chesapeake 
could be a top Field Contender and 
competitive in the show ring. When 
I wanted to get into Chesapeakes 
more seriously, I looked for Maggie’s 
breeding - that was in 1984.  ~ Marcia 
Wythers

I have known Maggie for 
approximately 40 years, and she 
was a strong supporter of our breed 
both running trials, and working in 
all capacities of leadership in the 
ACC. We will miss her Northcreek 
name when we go to a trial. My most 
sincere condolences to David.   
~ Marston Jones

Maggie Hoagland was an ardent 
supporter of the Chesapeake Bay 
Retriever and their owners. She 
generously gave of her time over the 
years to the ACC, including serving as 
club secretary and president. She was 
a training partner to Alex Spear, who owned FC/AFC/CFC/CAFC Chesdel 
Chippewa Chief and field trials were her passion. Under the “Northcreek” 
kennel name, she bred and developed her dogs for field ability or as 
hunting dogs, but also gave her resources to the show ring because she 
believed in the Chesapeake Bay Retriever as a dual purpose breed. The 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever has lost a great friend. We will all miss her 
unflagging enthusiasm, good humor and common-sense.  ~ Pat Puwal

I met Maggie for the first time at the 1997 ACC FTS, while she 
was serving as the club’s president. Maggie offered words of 
encouragement concerning serving the ACC and as such she started 
me on my road of service to the ACC. A few years later, I had the 
distinct pleasure of serving the ACC Board with Maggie. Her “common 
sense approach” to addressing Club business was much appreciated 
and welcomed. I last saw Maggie at the 2009 ACC FTS, her candor, 
wisdom, and leadership will be missed.  ~ Mike Pickett

Maggie and I were co-competitors, co-breeders, traveling buddies, and 
most importantly great friends. We had many wonderful “adventures” 
together over 30+ years. I’ll miss her great wit, her “tan” reserve, 
her intelligence, her blunt and down to earth common sense and 
that sparkle in her eye when talking about her favorite animals....the 
Chesapeake. She helped anyone she could. I’m going to miss her until 
we meet at that FT in the sky!  ~ Linda Harger

I first met Maggie 30 years ago when 
Jon and I first started field trialing. 
It was always a treat to be able to 
visit with her at FT Specialties; great 
fun to train and chat with her -- of 
course, the topic of conversation 
was all things “Chesapeake.” She 
gave a lot to both the Breed and the 
ACC. I certainly will miss her wit and 
wisdom.  ~ Carol Knapp 

Maggie was an exceptional friend 
and mentor. She was on the phone 
to congratulate me and support me in 
all I did with “her pick bitch” Dazzle. 
She believed in keeping the working 
ability in the show dogs, and the 
show talents in her field dogs with the 
Northcreek name on many of our field 
dogs over the years. She worked 
hard for the ACC as President and 
Board member, striving to encourage 
members to share her belief in the 
dual Chesapeake. Chesapeakes 
have lost an extraordinary advocate 
and I have lost a good friend. She 

will be sorely missed.  ~ Audrey Austin

I first met Maggie in 1982 at a Swamp Dog Field Trial running 
her “Sammy” (Northcreek Sweet Sam ***). From that meeting, 
a friendship grew that spanned 28 years. Maggie had a great 
appreciation of the breed’s history and really enjoyed her tenure 
as the breed’s historian. I fondly recall sitting at her kitchen table 
talking “Chesapeakes” current and past. Her breeding was her own. 
She didn’t just breed to the popular sire or the most current FC. For 
many years, she maintained Mount Joy bloodlines when few others 
were interested. Her dogs were also good physical specimens. She 
appreciated a handsome animal. Her “Tunk” (Ch Northcreek Tule 
Tunk ***); “Kele” she called her Miss America (Ch Northcreek Tule 
Kel); and “Nell” Ch Nordais Northcreek Nell *** are all examples 
of this interest in conformation and performance. She judged the 
sweepstakes at the 2004 National Show Specialty as if she did this 
every day. Maggie enjoyed nature, art and horseback riding besides 
her dog interests. She loved Stowe and her house there. Only 
Maggie could have a cat that terrorized her neighbors (the stories 
were hilarious) but left her own bird feeders alone. She was thought 
of as tough but there was a soft and caring interior. She was fierce in 
her devotion and love of the breed. I hope you and Alex are training 
dogs somewhere. I miss you, Mags.  ~ Dyane Baldwin

Remembering  
Maggie Hoagland 

1948 ~ 2012
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Obedience, Rally & Tracking News
New UTD

On October 9, 2011 in Oromocto, New Brunswick Pond 
Hollow Bluebell RN TDX C-RN UTD (CH Pond Hollow Continental 
Divide X Ch Pond 
Hollow Joyeaux Noel) 
earned her Urban 
Tracking Title! Bluebell 
has earned the 3 
tracking titles (TD, TDX, 
UTD) all on her first 
try and all by the age 
of two. Bluebell is very 
proudly owned, trained 
and handled by Diane Adams (NB, CAN), and is a joy to work with in 
all her activities – she is always willing to try. WooHoo and RooRoo 
Diane and Bluebell!

New GN-RA
CH Eastern Waters’ Top Of The Mark, CD, GO, RA, earned his 

Graduate Novice title with legs at 
Bucks County KC (2nd place), Newton 
KC (1st place) and the ACC National 
Specialty (2nd). Teagie’s Rally 
Advanced title was started in February 
at Salisbury MD KC trials with scores 
of 93 and 97. He completed his title 
at Talbot KC in November with a 92. 
Teagie was bred and is owned by 
Betsy and Rupe Humer (VA), and 
trained by Rupe. He is sired by CH 
Chesachobee’s Odysseus x *CH 
Eastern Waters’ Chasin’ A Dream, CD, 
RN. He presently has two legs on his 
Rally Excellent title and two legs on his 
CDX. Way to go Rupe and Mr. T!

New UCD
The California Dog Fanciers 
held their UKC Obedience trial in 
Escondido, CA. on January 14 and 
15, two trials a day and four trials in 
all. Zazzy and Audrey Austin (CA) 
passed Novice B both trials on Sat. 
and finished up her title with the first 
class on Sun. with a 3rd place. She 
is now UCD, RO1, AG1 Dazzlin Full 
of Pizzazz VCD1, TDX, RE, OA, 
OAJ. What a gal. Truly a fun dog. 
Keep up the great work Audrey and 
Zazzy!

New BN-RN-RA
Eastern Waters’ Southern Dream, RA, BN, earned her Rally Novice 
title with qualifying scores at New Castle KC, Greenville KC (4th place) 

and the ACC National Specialty. Her 
Beginner Novice title began at the 
ACC NSS and she completed the 
BN at Talbot KC and Salisbury MD 
KC on November 10th and 11th. The 
same week-end at Talbot KC “Dinah” 
earned back to back legs in Rally 
Advanced with 1st place on Nov. 9th 
and 2nd place on Nov. 10th. She 
completed her RA at National Capital 
KC on Nov 28th with a 1st place. 
That was the day of our “hat trick”! 
Within one hour, I showed Teagie in 
breed and went BOB, raced to the 
obedience/rally building where Rupe 

showed him in Open A and qualified, and while I showed Dinah in 
Rally Advanced Teagie was doing a run-off for 1st place in the Open A 
ring. It was a quick trip home from the Howard County Fairgrounds in 
West Friendship, MD that day! Dinah was bred and is owned by Betsy 
& Rupe Humer (VA). She is sired by Classic Cut ToThe Chase x *CH 
Eastern Waters’ Chasin’ A Dream, CD, RN. She is trained by Betsy 
Humer and is getting ready for Rally Excellent and her CD. Nice job 
Betsy and Dinah!

New RA
Timbercreek Acre’s Sunshine of a Gem 
“Topaz”, 13 month old puppy bitch, out of 
UCH CH Timbercreek Acre’s Bravo CDX  
WD RAE UCDX and BlueSkys August  
Eclipse CD RAE qualified each time she was 
in the ring with placements! Topaz earned 
her Rally Advanced title on 2/19/12. Proudly 
submitted by Cat Weil, Cincinnati, OH.  
Go Cat and Topaz!

Correction to the January/February Bulletin
An error was made in the reporting of results from the 2011 
National Specialty Show. The identity of the Winners Bitch was 
incorrectly reported.  Richard Hilderman awarded the five-point 
major at the 2011 NSS to:

154 CHESABAR’S CHARGE AND RETURN, SR341290/01, 
04/23/06. Breeder, Mitchel & Diane Horowitz & Patsy & Rudy 
Barber. By Ch. Calico 
Ashby’s Decoy of 
Chesabar — Ch. 
Chesabar’s Two Coot 
For You. Owner, 
Mitchel & Diane 
Horowitz.
Congratulations to the 
Breeders/Owners!

Gina Downin, Post-Show Reporter
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Agility ActivitiesObedience, Rally & Tracking News
New AKC Master Agility Champion 
MACH Susqudilla High Times RE CDX MXF 
(CH CAL-I-CO Twist of Fate X Susqudilla High 
Fiber UD VCD2 RE MX MXJ) , “Stoney” earned 
his Master Agility Championship (MACH) on 
November 12, 2011. The MACH requires a total 
of 20 DoubleQs (qualifying in both Excellent B 
Standard and Jumpers with Weaves classes on 
the same day), and 750 points which represent 
the number of seconds under Standard Course 
Time for each qualifying run. Owning his mom 
“Beanie” & being the co-breeder helped make this accomplishment extra special. I’d always 
hoped to achieve this with Beanie, but discontinued her Agility career due to an injury at the 
tender age of 3. Stoney is one of only 4 male CBR’s with a MACH title (there are 8 females on 
record as of this writing). It has not been smooth sailing working towards the Championship. 
I considered quitting a number of times due to his stress issues with weave poles. I retrained 
them totally from scratch 3 times by 3 different methods. To this day it is our main reason for 
those pesky NQ’s showing up on our scribe sheet! I’d like to especially thank Robyn Haskin for 
breeding this wonderful line of brown dogs. Stoney is owned, trained and handled by Charlene 
Bridgewood. (photo by Rich Knecht Photography)

New AKC Open Title
UCD, RO1, AG1, Dazzlin’ Full of Pizzazz VCD1, TDX, RE, 
OA, OAJ, “Zazzy”, finished her AKC Open Agility Jumpers 
(OAJ) title at the ACC all-breed agility trial in February 2012 
at Rohr Park, Bonita, CA. The trial was a big success with 
several dogs earning their MACHs. The weather was warm and 
sunny, but a breeze kept it from being hot. Jan Toby, Charlene 
Cordero, Maureen Coleman, Shelly, and myself as chairman 
worked all day to help the trial move along. We made up a good 
Chesapeake committee. The best part of my weekend was when 
Zazzy flew over that last jump to finish her OAJ title. She did it 
with 3 first places and way under time. Finishing at the Chessie 
Club trial made the whole thing special. Zazzy is owned, trained 
and handled by Audrey Austin.

New AKC Novice Preferred Title
Silvercreek Trapper John MD RN CGC NAP NJP, “Trapper” earned his Novice Jumpers With 
Weaves Preferred (NJP) title on Jan 14, 2012, 
in Lexington VA, with three first placements 
in only four attempts. The first time we tried, I 
took too long of a lead out (for a young dog) 
and he was so excited that he plowed through 
the second jump trying to catch up with me, but 
then continued the rest of the run perfectly (I 
learned my lesson!). He loves agility so much 
(with typical Chessie enthusiasm) that he 
whines and barks going through the weaves 
and will bark and jump at me if I make a mistake (definitely a no-no). He really keeps me on my 
toes!! Because of this we took our time (so I could get it right) and didn’t enter our first trial until 
Oct, 2011. Then we worked on some issues and our next trial was in January where he also 
earned his Novice Agility Preferred (NAP) title on Jan 15 with a second and two first placements 
in five attempts. Trapper was bred by Joanne Silver and Diane Ammerman (by CH Silvercreek 
All in the Family and out of CH Silvercreek Wheel of Fortune) and is owned, trained and adored 
by Lynne Jacoby. (Photo by Vicki King)

Show
Scene

Oakland County KC Novi, MI 1/21/12 
Judge Arley Hussin (3-4-4-1)

BOB/BOH: GCH Hardwood’s Full House - 
Virginia Bartnicki & Jeanne Ohrenberger

BOS: Ch Kaela’s Cinnamon Toast - Dale Milder
SEL: GCH Irish’s Master Jake - Jeff Souliere 

& Gary Irish
BOW/WB Irish’s Tigress of the Knight - Gary 

& Dorene Irish
WD: Irish’s Royal Bounty Hunter - Dan & 

Kathy Tilly & G & D. Irish
RWD: Hardwood’s Mighty Mackinac - Mark & 

Cheryl Benson 
RWB: RKK’s Blazen Fire Woman - Rebecca 

& Kent Kowalski

Oakland County KC Novi, MI 1/22/12 
Judge James M. Brown (2-2-3-1)

BOB: GCH Hardwood’s Full House - Virginia 
Bartnicki & Jeanne Ohrenberger

BOS: CH Kaela’s Cinnamon Toast - Dale Milder
BOW/WD: Mercer’s Non-Fiction - Dana & 

Veronica Mercer
W: Mercer’s Tennessee Brush Popper - Dana 

& Veronica Mercer

Kenai KC Anchorage, AK 1/28/12 Judge: 
Mr. Carl J. Anderson (1-4-1-0)

BOB: Blaze’s Firewater Chaser on Deck - Juli 
Hermanns

BOW/WD: Eastern Waters’ Nuka Bay 
Kachemak - Lynda Barber-Wiltse & Larry 
Wiltse 3 pts 

BOS/WB: Chugach’s Katmai Tazlina, SH - 
Mike Vogel, H/Crystal Beam 3 pts 

RWB: Nuka Bay Tok’s Nikolai Creek BN, RE, 
NF, OA, AXJ

Alaska KC Anchorage, AK 1/29/12 Judge: 
Mrs. Loraine Boutwell (1-4-0-0)

BOB/BOW/WD: Eastern Waters’ Nuka Bay 
Kachemak - Lynda Barber-Wiltse & Larry 
Wiltse 3 pts

BOS/WB: Chugach’s Katmai Tazlina, SH 
Mike Vogel, H/Crystal Beam 3 pts RWB: 
Rippling Waters Yukon’s Klondike Kate - 
Pam and Dave Roseveare
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Show Scene
NEW GRAND CHAMPIONS

GCh Claddagh’s Rusty Bucket THD 
became a Grand Champion at the Charleston 
KC club show the weekend of January 28-29. 
It was a fast ride for both “Seamus” and his 
owner as neither had ever shown before. The 
campaign started in late 2009 and ended with 
the GCH title in January of 2012. Seamus 
also serves as a therapy dog for the William 
Jennings Dorn VA Hospital and has been 
presented for the new AKC Therapy Dog 
certificate and is owned by Michele Pyle.

GCh Pond Hollow Secret Canyon CGC - 
“Teddy” (Ch Safe Harbor’s Treasure Lake Geo 
MH x MACH/Ch Pond Hollow Deck the Halls 
MX/MXJ) earned his Grand Championship 
on January 14,2012 at the Greater Lowell 
Kennel Club. To his credit, Teddy finished 
with 5 BOB wins including Select Dog at the 
ACC Supported Entry in Maine. He is not 
only handsome, but fun loving, affectionate, 
and eager to please. He loves everyone 
and everything he meets. Thanks to Dyane 
Baldwin and Karen Shaffer for breeding this 
great boy. Teddy is adored by owners Karen 
and Bill Glazier, and was handled to his title 
by Karen who had never shown a dog before 
Teddy. Go Teddy!

NEW CHAMPIONS

CH Eastern Waters’ Hatteras, aka 
Hattie (CH Donways Night Moves x 
CH Eastern Waters’ Summer Breeze, 
CDX,RE,JH,WD,NAP,NJP) finished her 
championship at the Charleston KC shows 
in January with back-to-back Winners Bitch 
wins, going Best of Winners for a 3rd major on 
Sunday, January 29th. Hattie’s show career 
began with a handler and a major win at the 
competitive Greenville, SC Cluster. Shortly 
after that, her breeder, Betsy Humer, began 
to show her. Success became immiment 
when co-owner Lori Donlan started to attend 
the shows with Hattie. We had some great 
dog show week-ends (win or lose!) including 
a major win & a major reserve at the New 
England Sporting Group show just over a year 
ago. Hattie is a “beach girl” living on the Outer 
Banks, NC and she is usually seen sporting a 
bikini from the end of April to early November. 
This makes the show season relatively short. 
Hattie was bred by Betsy and Rupe Humer 
and is co-owned with Lori and John Donlan.

Ch Chesabar’s Hudson Bay RN (GCH 
Chesabar’s Pawprints In the Sand X Ch 
Silverbar Wind On Cricket Bay) bred by Mary 
Ann Vaccaro & Patsy Barber. Hudson finished 
his championship by going BOB at the Lehigh 
Valley KC show on Dec. 17, 2011 under 
Mrs. Carol Eskertin. Hudson is owned by 
Karen & Jan Sosik and was shown to his title 
exclusively by Karen.

CH Bayside’s Red Rock Love So True CGC - 
two year old “Peggy Sue” (CH Hyfly’n Bayside’s 
Land Yacht X CH Bayside’s is that Savy) got 
her Championship in December winning five 
majors and a single point as a pup. Our blonde 
bombshell had alot of fun visiting and doing a 
little field training with our CA friends before she 
got her final points! After running a few Derbies 
this past summer, she will be running Senior 
Hunt tests this spring. Peg is a very sweet, good 
natured dog who LOVES to work and thinks 
everyone she meets is her new best friend. She 
was bred by Kristina Cordiero and was handled 
by her owner, Dana Gary, in all but two of the CA 
shows where they had a Best Bred By in Show 
competition.

CH Dut-Chesse Rozy’s Sweet Magnolia BN 
RN “Maggie” (CH Pond Hollow Continental 
Divide X CH Cal-I-Co Dut-Chesse Rozy Skies 
CD JH RE NA NAJ) Bred by Jill and Rob Conroy 
and Jim and JoAnn Colvin – shown exclusively 
by Jill in BRED-BY. Maggie loves the show 
ring and made it very easy and a pleasant 
experience. We got our bred-by medallion and 
we are already invited to Eukanuba! Maggie got 
her final point under Judge Paul Wilhauck at the 
Great Barrington shows in Springfield, MA. For 
fun and since she was already entered, she was 
moved up to BOB the following weekend at Elm 
City in Hartford, CT. She took BOB over 4 very 
nice CH’s under judge Norm Kenney. It was a 
lot of fun. Now on to fun stuff – like agility and 
hunting!
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE
Hello to all ACC Members. I hope this note 
finds you doing well and looking forward to 
Spring! 

Lots of exciting things are going on within 
the ACC. First, it’s time for those who would 
like to “step up and come forward” with their 
time & talents to serve on the ACC Board. 
Yes, I know it may be hard to believe, but it’s 
the time for the Nominating Committee to 
work on those who submit applications for 
service on the ACC Board. With many of the 
current Board having competing their “third 
term” (myself included), there will be many 
opportunities for those ACC members who 
possess the qualifications to be considered. 
For those of you who may wonder what are 
the “requirements” for services on the ACC 
Board, please visit our ACC website and go to 
the ACC By-Laws for information as to what is 
required to serve for each office. Please don’t 
let yourself fall into those who complain, but 
never step forward to serve! So, please direct 
your questions regarding Board information to 
Diane Mazy or any member of the Nominating 
Committee for information concerning service 
on the ACC Board.

Could there be there be a “New ACC Website” 
in the near future? Serious plans are in the 
works to bring this much needed and long 
sought after work to fruition soon. Stay tuned 
and hopefully by the time you read this 
message we will be much closer to bringing 
this project to the Members. 

Also, note that the Board confirmed a new 
“Performance Events Committee”, chaired 
by Lynda Barber-Wiltse, for information 
concerning this committee. If there is an area 
of the ACC that you would like to take a look 
at serving, please let me know. Thanks and I 
hope our paths cross soon,

Mike
Email: gichessies@bellsouth.net

SECRETARY’S REPORT
MINUTES FOR ACC ANNUAL GENERAL 
MEETING ON 9/22/2011

The Annual General Meeting was held at the 
2011 National Show Specialty which was held 
at the Hotel Carlisle and Embers Convention 
Center, Carlisle, Pennsylvania. 

The meeting was called to order by ACC 
President, Mike Pickett at approximately 6:45 P.M. 
Board and officers in attendance: Mike Pickett, 
Joanne Silver, Toni Raden, Linda Harger, John 
Martin, Johanna Coutu and Ann Jeffcoat

General membership - 116 members signed 
the attendance sheet.

President Pickett introduced the officers 
and board members that were present at 
the meeting. The President thanked Joanne 
Silver, the NSS Chair and her committee for 
doing a great job!

Treasurer, John Martin gave an update on the IRS 
audit telling the members that the preliminary final 
report showed no problems. The reason for the 
audit of the ACC given by the IRS was that it was 
a training audit. They randomly picked a non-profit 
club to be audited to help train a new IRS agent.  
The treasurer also gave a treasurer report.  
The Treasurer also explained that the ACC 
was a non-profit organization, not a charitable 
organization. 

Joanne Silver thanked members of the NSS 
committee for all their hard work and a job 
well done.

The floor was opened for discussion:

JoAnn Colvin asked for the members to be 
counted so it could be determined if there was 
a quorum. The sign in sheets were collected 
by the secretary and names were counted - at 
that time 99 members had signed in so there 
was no quorum. About two-thirds through 
the meeting additional members signed in 
bringing the total to 116. 

 An announcement was made about the 4 - 6 
month puppy classes being held on Friday 
morning before regular judging.

Information about the WD was given out and 
members were told who to contact for more 
information.

Jim Stewart commented on what a great 
success the agility trial was and what a 
wonderful showing the Chesapeakes made at 
that trial.

Joanne Silver presented Linda Harger with 
two Dual Awards - one for DC AFC Genny’s 
Yakity Yak Don’t Talk Back MH and one for Ch 
Fireweed’s Major League Player.

The President told the membership he had 
committee reports and that if anyone was 
interested in reviewing them to please see 
him after the meeting.

Everyone was reminded of the Breeders 
Seminar taking place immediately following 
the meeting.

The President thanked everyone for attending 
and the meeting was adjourned.

MINUTES FOR ACC BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS MEETING 9/22/2011

Board meeting held prior to the Annual 
Meeting at the 2011 National Show Specialty 
which was held at the Hotel Carlisle and 
Embers Convention Center, Carlisle, 
Pennsylvania.

The meeting started at approximately 5:50 P.M.

Present at the meeting were: Mike Pickett, 
Joanne Silver, Toni Raden, Linda Harger, 
John Martin, Johanna Coutu and Ann Jeffcoat

The secretary reported all was going well 
with the election returns according to Bear 
Associates. All requests for replacement 
ballots had been filled including replacement 
ballots sent to all Canadian members. 

The Board discussed the need for an updated 
website. Linda Harger offered to contact a 
web designer she was familiar with to get an 
estimate of the cost. She would report back to 
the Board once she had the information.

Joanne Silver gave everyone present a copy of 
the Illustrated Standard on disc. Toni Raden would 
mail copies to the 2 Board members not present. 

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 
6:15 P.M.

Respectfully Submitted,
Ann Jeffcoat, ACC Secretary

MINUTES FROM ACC TELECONFERENCE 
-- TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2011

All members present except John Martin 
joined meeting late - approximately 7:45 p.m.

Discussed Motion 11:29 - Voted for Motion 
11:29 to amend motions 98:12 and 98:12A - 
see voting sheet for entire motion.

Motion 10:33 withdrawn.
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Discussed if itemized financial breakdown of the 
2010 National Show Specialty had been received. 
John Martin reported he received a package of 
receipts that he still needed to go through. He will 
report to the Board once he has had a chance to 
process all the material received.

Discussed rescue east being short on money 
- Sandie only needs to fill out paperwork and 
submit to ACCCT for financial help. She will be 
advised again to do so. John Martin to provide 
checking account information from this account 
to the Board. Until then subject deferred.

Dues renewal process in going find. Hard 
copies are ready to be mailed out. Online 
renewal process still waiting for account 
verification.

Board members were reminded to return 
all signed minutes and voting pages from 
previous teleconferences. President advised 
everyone to have sheets returned by 
9/30/2011.

Motion made for Board to go into Executive 
Session.

Motion made in Executive Session - Motion 
10:35 -- Board of Directors for the ACC has 
decided to remove Dyane Baldwin as their 
AKC Delegate. (Harger/Pickett) Passed 5 
Yes - 4 No

Motion Made to end Executive Session.

Discussion on upcoming Committee 
vacancies. Joanne Silver questioned 
the duration of her current term as Show 
Committee Chairperson.

Motion #    Motion Description

11:29 To approve amendment to Motions 
98:12 & 98:12A as follows: ACC members 
who ask for membership information for a 
non-commercial purpose, such as running for 
office, may obtain this material by requesting 
this information in written demand and 
tender of $10.00 to the ACC Secretary. They 
will receive an alphabetized list of names, 
addresses, phone numbers, email addresses 
and voting rights of those members entitled 
to vote for election of directors, as of the 
most recent record date for which it has been 
compiled or as of a date specified by the 
member subsequent to the date of demand. 
The demand shall state the purpose for which 
the list is requested. The membership list shall 
be made available on or before the later of 10 
business days after the demand is received or 
after the date specified therein as the date of 

which the list is to be compiled. 

Policy is subject to modification or expansion 
on the approval of the Board. Newly created 
jobs will be added to one of the categories 
when they are approved. This in no way 
supersedes the Board’s ability to approve 
membership information distribution on a 
case-by-case basis. (Pickett/Forhart)

Passed Unanimous - Martin Absent

11:33 For the Board to authorize and approve 
the President’s (Mike Pickett) NFTS and 
NSS expenses as submitted including meals. 
(Forhart/Pickett) - Withdrawn

11:34 To go into Executive Session. (Pickett/
Jeffcoat) - Passed - 8 Yes - Martin NO

11:35 Board of Directors for the ACC has 
decided to remove Dyane Baldwin as their 
AKC Delegate. (Harger/Pickett) Passed 5 Yes 
- 4 No - Pickett/Forhart/Puwal/Harger/Jeffcoat 
Yes -- Silver/Martin/Raden/Coutu - No

11:36 To end Executive Session. (Pickett/
Jeffcoat) - Passed – Unanimous

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRCETORS

A regular meeting of the board of directors 
of the AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB, a 
California nonprofit public benefit corporation, 
was call to order at: 7:04 PM EST, Tuesday, 
December 6, 2011. The meeting was held 
by telephone conference call through which 
all persons participating in the meeting could 
hear and speak to one another.

The following directors were present:

• Mike Pickett President
• Joanne Silver Vice President
• John Martin Treasurer
• Ellie Domek Secretary
• Johanna Coutu Director
• Annette Monugian Director
• Pat Puwal Dircetor
• Toni Raden Director
• Linda Harger Director joined meeting at 

8:17 PM EST.
Mike Pickett served as chairman, and Ellie 
Domek served as secretary of the meeting.

1.  The minutes of the December 6, 2011 
meeting was approved as previously distributed.

2. Report of Secretary
The secretary reported that the following 
motions have been approved by unanimous 
written consent of the directors, effective on 

the dates noted, and the consents will be filed 
with the minutes of this meeting.

•  To move that the ACC makes a donation of $250 
to the NAIA (National Animal Interest Alliance.) 
(Joanne Silver, Johanna Coutu) 11:45

•  Volunteers working the Meet the Breeds 
can put in for their expenses. Tolls, 
parking, and a Saturday night hotel to 
apply against the $300 AKC stipend. 
(Joanne Silver, Johanna Coutu) 11:47a

•  For the ACC to purchase 2 ACC club 
Banners 24”x60” for Public Education, 
Breed Booths, and NSS’s. $65 plus Tax 
each. Renee Wolfe will place order. White 
and dark brown lettering with the logo. 
(Joanne Silver, Toni Raden) 11:48

•  Proposed Amendment to Motion 10:35-As 
according to Robert’s Rules of Order, Ninth 
Edition: I, as one of the prevailing voters on 
Motion 10:35, can propose an amendment. 
I am willing to put this forth today for an 
immediate vote. I propose the following 
Amendment to Motion 10:35 to change 
the wording at the end of the motion to 
read “reinstate Dyane Baldwin as the ACC 
Delegate to complete her term through 
June 2013. (Pat Puwal, Linda Harger) 

•  The board discussed election materials 
(sample packet) following the bylaws of the 
ACC for board members. Joanne Silver 
inquired about sample packets of materials 
for board members. Standardized packet 
of materials was discussed by the board 
to help future elections. Ellie Domek will 
gather material and then follow up with the 
board for review.

•  The board discussed a Public Education 
Coordinator. Joanne Silver suggested 
a Public Education Coordinator position 
detailed on the AKC website. This would 
be an excellent way to promote the breed, 
health of the breed, share information and 
activities. Suggestions followed from Mike 
Pickett and Pat Puwal to incorporate into 
posting the position in the form of a Blast 
Email and in the ACC Bulletin. 

• The board discussed the formation of a 
Code of Ethics Committee. Discussion 
followed about Code of Ethics or Code of 
Conduct. Suggested by Mike Pickett to 
discuss topic after Bylaws Committee has 
made revision to the ACC bylaws. Board 
agreed with recommendation.
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• The board held discussion of the position 
of Assistant Editor to the ACC Bulletin. 
Assistant Editor to the ACC Bulletin to be 
added to Blast Email for interested parties 
contacting the board.

3. Report of Treasurer
Treasurer’s financial report on the 2011 FTS 

and 2011 NSS will come in January.

4. Reports of Committees
No reports were request from Committees.

5. Unfinished business
The following proposed actions previously 
submitted for written director consent are 
hereby presented for adoption: To reinstate 
Dyane Baldwin as the ACC AKC effective 
immediately. (Toni Raden, John Martin) 
11:46. To appoint Dyane Baldwin as the ACC 
AKC Delegate. (Toni Raden, John Martin) 
11:47b. Make note of the “b” motion number 
correction. 11:46 received 4 affirmative, 1 
opposed. 11:47b received 2 affirmative. 
The proposed amendment to motion 10:35 
precluded further action on these motions.

6. Election of new members
• To approve the October 2011 New 

Members. (Joanne Silver, Ellie Domek) 
unanimous 11:49

• To approve the November 2011 New 
Members (Joanne Silver, Ellie Domek) 
Unanimous 11:50

7. New Business
(1)	 ROM Committee Request: The board 

reviewed the request for a teleconference 
call to work on committee project. Following 
a motion by Toni Raden, seconded by Pat 
Puwal it was VOTED (unanimous, Linda 
Harger absent) to: request a teleconference 
for the ROM Committee. 11:37

(2)	 Constant Contact Protocol: The board 
reviewed Constant Contact procedures. 
Followed a motion by Toni Raden, 
seconded by Joanne Silver it was VOTED 
(unanimous, Linda Harger absent): 
Constant Contact (Blast Email) will be returned 
to Ellie Domek from Mark Walsh. 11:38

(3)	 Degenerative Myelopathy 
Recommendation: The board considered 
the recommended addition of DM to 
the ACC Bulletin and ACC website ad 
submission paragraph. Following a motion 
by Pat Puwal, seconded by Toni Raden 
it was Voted (unanimous, Linda Harger 
absent) to: add Degenerative Myelopathy 

(DM) as an ACC Board of Directors 
recommendation to the ACC Bulletin and 
ACC website classify add submission 
paragraph. 11:39

(4)	 Pheasants Forever 2012 Funding: Mike 
Pickett proposed to the board funding for 
PFF 2012 to support a group to promote. 
Following a motion by Mike Pickett, 
seconded by Joanne Silver it was VOTED 
(unanimous): Mike Pickett to promote a 
group to support PFF 2012. Funding of 
$450 is contingent upon volunteers for the 
2012 PFF. 11:40

(5)	 Patron Memorial Contribution: The board 
considered a contribution to the Patron 
Memorial in memory of Dr. John Lundy. 
Following a motion by Linda Harger, 
seconded by Pat Puwal it was VOTED 
(unanimous): For the ACC to contribute not 
to exceed $1200 to the Patron Memorial 
(Bird Dog Hall of Fame), in memory of Dr. 
John Lundy an “Honorary Member” of the 
ACC. The cost will be offset by other club 
donations and member donations. 11:41

(6)	 March 2012 Hunt Test: The board 
reviewed request for March 2012 Hunt 
Test. Following a motion by Mike Pickett, 
seconded by Johanna Coutu it was VOTED 
(unanimous) to: Approve March 2012 Hunt 
Test chaired by Johnny Fogel. 11:42

(7)	 New Standing Committee proposal: The 
board considered Mike Pickett’s request 
for a New Standing Committee to incubus 
Obedience, Rally, Agility and Tracking. 
Following a motion by Mike Pickett, 
seconded by Annette Monugian it was 
VOTED (unanimous) to: Approve a New 
Standing Committee representing Agility, 
Obedience, Rally and Tracking. 11:43

(8)	 Nominating Committee 2012 appointment: 
Mike Pickett presented the Nominating 
Committee as a slate for approval by the 
board. Discussion followed with Toni Raden 
asking about the lack of representation in 
the Mid-West and favor given to Field and 
Hunt. The President told the board that he 
had contacted many members, stating that 
some declined because they did not want to 
get into politics of the club. He also asked of 
the board to give input in an email and was 
disappointed with the lack of a response. 
Discussion followed with John Martin asking 
to vote the slate individually. Following a 
motion by Mike Pickett, seconded by Linda 
Harger it was VOTED( 4, 3,2: affirmative, 

Mike Pickett Linda Harger Joanne Silver 
Johanna Coutu opposed, John Martin Toni 
Raden Ellie Domek & abstain Pat Puwal 
Annette Monugian) to: Approve the 2012 
ACC Nominating Committee including the 
following, Diane Mazy (ID) Chair, Melissa 
Schumann (WA), Virginia Reed (PA), Tim 
Carrion(MD), Pat Puwal (VA)* and alternates 
Kim Forhart (WA), Joanne Getchell (MA), 
Annette Monugian (CA)*. 11:51

(9)	 Show Committee appointments: The 
board considered the Presidents’ Show 
Committee appointments. Followed a motion 
by Mike Pickett, seconded by Ellie Domek 
it was VOTED (unanimous) to: appoint 
Renee Wolfe (CO) to a 3 year term on the 
Show Committee as Chair to expire 12/14, 
to replace Joanne Silver whose term expired 
11/11. To appoint Angie Cox (TN) to a 3 
year term on the Show Committee to 12/14, 
to replace Sylvia Holderman whose term 
expired 11/11. To appoint Gina Downin (MD) 
to a 3 year term on the Show Committee to 
expire 12/14, to replace Ellie Domek whose 
term expired 11/11. To appoint Johanna 
Coutu (RI) to a 3 year term on the Show 
Committee to expire 12/14, to replace Joanne 
Silver whose term expired 11/11. 11:52

(10)	 Electronics Committee appointment: The 
board considered the Presidents’ Electronics 
Committee appointment. Followed a motion 
by Mike Pickett, seconded by Joanne Silver 
it was VOTED (unanimous) to: Appoint Jane 
Pappler (NJ) to a 3 year term to fill existing 
vacancy on the Electronics Committee to 
expire 12/14. 11:53

(11)	 Breed Rescue Committee appointments: 
The board considered the Presidents’ 
Breed Rescue Committee apointments. 
Followed a motion by Mike Pickett, 
seconded by Pat Puwal it was VOTED 
(unanimous) to: Appoint Barbara Healy 
(CT) to a 3 year term on the Breed Rescue 
Committee to expire 12/14, to replace 
Joanne Getchell (MA) whose term expired 
12/11. To appoint Linda Harger (ID) to a 3 
year term on the Breed Rescue Committee 
to expire 12/14, to replace Dennis Forhart 
whose term expired 6/11. 11:54

(12)	Field Trial Committee appointment: The 
board considered the Presidents’ Field 
Trial Committee appointment. Followed 
by a motion by Mike Pickett, seconded by 
Ellie Domek it was VOTED (unanimous) 
to: Appoint Linda Patterson (IL) to a 3 year 
term on the Field Trial Committee to expire 
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12/14, to replace John Nichols whose term 
expired 9/11. 11:55

(13)	 Health Committee appointments: The 
board considered the Presidents’ Health 
Committee appointments. Followed by a 
motion by Mike Pickett, seconded John Martin 
it was VOTED (unanimous) to: Appoint Dr. 
James Stewart (MD) to a 3 year term on the 
Health Committee as chair to expire 12/14, to 
replace Lois Wida (PA) whose term expired 
9/11. To appoint Elizabeth Zboran (SC) to a 3 
year term on the Health Committee to expire 
12/14, to replace Linda Cayton whose term 
expired 9/11. 11:56

(14)	Member Communication: The board 
received member charges against another 
member for which the board refused to 
entertain jurisdiction.

(15)	 Standard of Conduct for Board 
Appointees: The board considered the need 
to supervise the performance and conduct 
of board appointees and agreed that a brief, 
informal letter of warning should be sent to 
the individual, as warranted.

There being no further business, the meeting 
was duly adjourned at 11:05 PM EST.

Respectfully submitted,
Ellie Domek, Secretary
Dated: 2/19/12

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRCETORS 

A regular meeting of the board of directors 
of the AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB, a 
California nonprofit public benefit corporation 
was called to order at: 7:15 EST Thursday, 
January 5, 2012. The meeting was held by 
telephone conference call through which all 
persons participating in the meeting could 
hear and speak to one another.

The following directors were present:

• Mike Pickett, President
• Joanne Silver, Vice President
• John Martin, Treasurer
• Ellie Domek, Secretary
• Johanna Coutu, Director
• Linda Harger, Director
• Annette Monugian, Director
• Pat Puwal, Director
• Toni Raden, Director
Mike Pickett served as chairman, and Ellie 
Domek served as secretary of the meeting.

1) To review September 22, 2011 board 
meeting minutes. (Mike Pickett, Joanne 

Silver) 6 affirmative, Absent Pat Puwal, 
Newly Elected Ellie Domek Annette 
Monugian. 12:05 

2) To review for accurate content and refer to 
2011 Annual Meeting of Membership the 
minutes of the September 22, 2011 Annual 
Meeting of Membership. (Mike Pickett, 
Joanne Silver) 6 affirmative, Absent Pat 
Puwal, Newly Elected Ellie Domek Annette 
Monugian. 12:06

3) To approve September 27, 2011 special 
meeting minutes. (Mike Pickett, Joanne 
Silver) 7 affirmative, Newly Elected Ellie 
Domek Annette Monugian 12:07

2. Report of Secretary
 There was an Executive Session. Nothing 
was reported out of Executive Session.

3. Report of Treasurer
 No report were received from Treasurer

4. Report of Committee
 No reports were received from Committees.

5. Unfinished business
 There was no unfinished business.

6. Election of new members
 To approve the December 2011 New 
Members. (Joanne Silver, Ellie Domek) 
unanimous 12:02

7. New Business
1) JBEC Committee appointments: The board 

considered the President JBEC Committee 
appointment recommendations. Following 
a motion by Mike Pickett, seconded by 
Joanne Silver it was VOTED (unanimous) 
to: appoint Betsy Horn Humer (VA) to a 3 
year term on the JBEC Committee a chair 
to start 2/12 to expire 2/15, to replace Ann 
Jeffcoat whose term expires 2/12. 12:08 
Followed by a motion by Mike Picket, 
seconded by Joanne Silver it was Voted (8, 
0, 1: affirmative, Mike Pickett Joanne Silver 
John Martin Johanna Coutu Linda Harger 
Annette Monugian Pat Puwal Toni Raden 
& abstain Ellie Domek) to: appoint Ellie 
Domek (KY) to a 3 year term on the JBEC 
Committee to expire 1/15, to replace Betsy 
Horn Humer term whose term expired 
10/11. 12:09

2) ACC Trust Committee Trustee 
appointments: The board considered the 
President ACC Trust Committee trustee 
appointment recommendations. Following 
a motion by Mike Pickett, seconded 
by Joanne Silver it was Voted (8, 0, 1: 

affirmative, Mike Pickett Joanne Silver 
John Martin Johanna Coutu Linda Harger 
Annette Monugian Pat Puwal Toni Raden 
& abstain Ellie Domek) to: appoint Ellie 
Domek and Annette Monugian to the ACC 
Trust as trustees. 12:10

3) Electronics Committee appointment: The 
board considered the President Electronics 
Committee appointment recommendation. 
Following motion by Mike Pickett, 
seconded by Johanna Coutu it was Voted 
(unanimous) to: appoint Rudd McClory 
(WA) to a 3 year term on the Electronics 
Committee to expire 1/15. 12:10

4) New Standing Committee appointments: 
The board considered the President 
New Standing Committee appointment 
recommendations. The committee 
represents Obedience, Rally, Agility and 
Tracking. Following a motion by Mike 
Pickett, seconded by Johanna Coutu it was 
(unanimous) to: appoint Lynda Barber-
Wiltse (AK) to a 3 year term on the New 
Standing Committee as chair to expire 1/15, 
to appoint Doreen Palmer (CT) to a 3 year 
term on the New Standing Committee to 
expire 1/15, to appoint Sue Cone (NJ) to a 3 
year term on the New Standing Committee 
to expire 1/15, to appoint Audrey Austin 
(CA) to a 3 year term on the New Standing 
Committee to expire 1/15, to appoint 
Toni Raden to a 3 year term on the New 
Standing Committee to expire 1/15. 12:11

5) Membership Application: Because the 
Junior Membership is for an individual 
under the age of 18, the application will be 
revised to include the date of birth of the 
Junior Member Applicant.

6) Complete Outdoors Encyclopedia by 
Vin T.Sparano photo request: The board 
reviewed Vin T. Sparano photos request 
for the revised 3rd edition of the Complete 
Outdoors Encyclopedia. The secretary 
to request photos from Dyane Baldwin to 
send to Vin T. Sparano.

There being no further business, the meeting 
was duly adjourned at 10:13 PM EST.

Respectfully submitted,
Ellie Domek, Secretary
Dated: 2/19/12
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TREASURER’S REPORT
Profit and Loss Standard

January through December 2011Jan - Dec '11

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Bulletin Income
Back Issue Sales 30.00
Puppy & Stud Dog Ads 1,681.66

Total Bulletin Income 1,711.66

Committee Income
RD Income 2,117.63

Total Committee Income 2,117.63

Contributions/Donations
Restricted
ACC Rescue East 2,160.00
NFT Specialty Donations 400.00

Total Restricted 2,560.00

Unrestricted 95.00

Total Contributions/Donations 2,655.00

Event Income
CA All-Breed FT 13,382.00
National Show Specialty 1,795.00
NFTS 2011 20,679.17
NorCal Hunt Test 2,407.83
NSS 2011
NSS 2011 Agility 6,032.00
NSS 2011 Auction 9,456.00
NSS 2011 Banquets 11,041.00
NSS 2011 Catalog Sales 1,263.00
NSS 2011 Handling Seminar 980.00
NSS 2011 Merchandise 7,535.50
NSS 2011 Other Income 1,514.44
NSS 2011 RV Parking 910.00
NSS 2011 Super 2,227.18
NSS 2011 Therapy Test 40.00
NSS 2011 Triple Crown 600.00
NSS 2011 Trophy Donations 3,353.29
NSS 2011 WD Entries 2,606.56
NSS 2011 - Other 4,335.00

Total NSS 2011 51,893.97

OH Hunt Test 9,851.23
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Jan - Dec '11

SC Hunt Test 11,397.16
Event Income - Other 385.00

Total Event Income 111,791.36

Membership Dues
ACCCT Donations 4,062.00
Dues 31,366.00
Membership Dues - Other 1,027.00

Total Membership Dues 36,455.00

Miscellaneous Income 517.98
Program Income
Book Sales 198.95
Club Supplies Sales 647.05
Directory Copies 61.00
JBEC 250.00
Rescue 70.00
Video Rentals 32.50
Video Sales 634.00
Program Income - Other 240.00

Total Program Income 2,133.50

RD Income 2,235.30

Total Income 159,617.43

Expense
Bank Service Charges 1,679.75
Board Expense
President 2,298.06
Secretary 3,296.84
Teleconference 1,070.02
Treasurer 666.93

Total Board Expense 7,331.85

Bulletin Expense
Layout 1,499.60
Printing 14,479.68

Total Bulletin Expense 15,979.28

Committee Expense
RD Expense 4,129.58
Rescue Comittee 247.60
Trophy Committee 131.05
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Jan - Dec '11

Total Committee Expense 4,508.23

Donations
ACC Charitable Trust 4,459.00
Contributions 1,420.00

Total Donations 5,879.00

Dues and Subscriptions 300.00
Event Expenses
ACC Annual Meeting 2,301.35
CA All-Breed Field Trial 17,731.96
NFTS 2010 216.47
NFTS 2011 17,287.22
NorCal Hunt Test 438.10
NSS 2010 1,975.30
NSS 2011
NSS 2011 Agility 2,526.45
NSS 2011 Auction 271.51
NSS 2011 Bank Charges 160.81
NSS 2011 Banquets 11,715.15
NSS 2011 Charitable Donat... 600.00
NSS 2011 Facilities 1,127.68
NSS 2011 Hotel Rooms 440.00
NSS 2011 Judges 1,494.76
NSS 2011 Judges Hospitality 279.41
NSS 2011 Merchandise 439.53
NSS 2011 Obedience 1,874.32
NSS 2011 Other Expenses 686.55
NSS 2011 Pet Therapy Te... 240.00
NSS 2011 Postage 221.54
NSS 2011 Rally 1,403.00
NSS 2011 Ribbons 637.11
NSS 2011 RV Parking 685.00
NSS 2011 Tenting 2,100.00
NSS 2011 Tracking 1,185.83
NSS 2011 Trophy 3,668.32
NSS 2011 WD 1,385.00

Total NSS 2011 33,141.97

OH Hunt Test 10,133.61
SC Hunt Test 10,978.56
Show Awards/Trophies 132.00
Supported Shows 2,229.35
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Jan - Dec '11

Event Expenses - Other 415.80

Total Event Expenses 96,981.69

Insurance
General Liability Insurance 2,140.00

Total Insurance 2,140.00

Licenses and Permits 25.00
Postage and Delivery 2,975.60
Professional Fees
Accounting 2,921.40
Dues and Association Fees 629.25

Total Professional Fees 3,550.65

Program Expenses
Club Supplies 508.74
JBEC 151.29
Rescue 1,440.00
Video Rentals 626.44

Total Program Expenses 2,726.47

RD Expense 575.88
Reconciliation Discrepancies 995.00
Taxes
State Income Tax 159.00

Total Taxes 159.00

Travel & Entertainment
AKC Delegate 433.25

Total Travel & Entertainment 433.25

Total Expense 146,240.65

Net Ordinary Income 13,376.78

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income 285.61
Other Income
Unrealized Gain/Loss -60.05
Other Income - Other 232.00

Total Other Income 171.95
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Jan - Dec '11

Total Other Income 457.56

Other Expense
Other Expenses 1,304.72

Total Other Expense 1,304.72

Net Other Income -847.16

Net Income 12,529.62
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Jan - Dec '11

SC Hunt Test 11,397.16
Event Income - Other 385.00

Total Event Income 111,791.36

Membership Dues
ACCCT Donations 4,062.00
Dues 31,366.00
Membership Dues - Other 1,027.00

Total Membership Dues 36,455.00

Miscellaneous Income 517.98
Program Income
Book Sales 198.95
Club Supplies Sales 647.05
Directory Copies 61.00
JBEC 250.00
Rescue 70.00
Video Rentals 32.50
Video Sales 634.00
Program Income - Other 240.00

Total Program Income 2,133.50

RD Income 2,235.30

Total Income 159,617.43

Expense
Bank Service Charges 1,679.75
Board Expense
President 2,298.06
Secretary 3,296.84
Teleconference 1,070.02
Treasurer 666.93

Total Board Expense 7,331.85

Bulletin Expense
Layout 1,499.60
Printing 14,479.68

Total Bulletin Expense 15,979.28

Committee Expense
RD Expense 4,129.58
Rescue Comittee 247.60
Trophy Committee 131.05

American Chesapeake Club

02/03/12
Profit and Loss Standard

January through December 2011

Page 2

Dec 31, '11

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Bank Accounts
ACC Main Account - HNB 36,426.08
ACC NFTS 2011 - HNB - Nic... 1,000.00
ACC NSS 2011 - HNB 19,431.92
ACC RD TN - HNB - Sally Ge... 151.27
ACC Rescue East - HNB - P... 1,027.97
B of A - Alexandra Starr 0026 1,605.29
B of A - Druge - 4442 Rescue 320.71
B of A - S. Beach - BC-CHK 4,740.06
Chase - Mazzola 629.47
First Citizens - Fogle 253.60
FNB of Crestview - Cassity 352.26
Key Bank - Sylvia Diess 737.76
M & T Bank - Sandra Hitt 7,480.88
PayPal ACC 132.75
Smith Barney CD's 69,932.45
Smith Barney Checking 19,898.29
Sun Trust - Pat Puwal 1,327.03

Total Bank Accounts 165,447.79

Total Checking/Savings 165,447.79

Other Current Assets
Undeposited Funds 13,860.00

Total Other Current Assets 13,860.00

Total Current Assets 179,307.79

Fixed Assets
Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation -283.00
Equipment - Other 729.43

Total Equipment 446.43

Total Fixed Assets 446.43

TOTAL ASSETS 179,754.22

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

American Chesapeake Club

02/05/12
Balance Sheet Standard

As of December 31, 2011

Page 1

Dec 31, '11

Retained Earnings 165,322.60
Net Income 14,431.62

Total Equity 179,754.22

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 179,754.22
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Balance Sheet Standard
As of December 31, 2011

Bulletin Replacement 
Policy - Per ACC Policy

A $5.00 charge, plus postage, will be made 
for  the replacement of a Bulletin due to lack 
of notice of change of address or temporary 
mail hold to the ACC Data Coordinator and 

Bulletin Managing Editor.

Report your address, phone,  
email changes to: 

Mark Walsh, ACC Data Coordinator;  
9934 Pratt Ct; Santee CA 92071-1530     

ACC.Bulletin@cox.net 
OR 

Use the online form located at:   
www.amchessieclub.org/application.html

Jan - Dec '11

Total Committee Expense 4,508.23

Donations
ACC Charitable Trust 4,459.00
Contributions 1,420.00

Total Donations 5,879.00

Dues and Subscriptions 300.00
Event Expenses
ACC Annual Meeting 2,301.35
CA All-Breed Field Trial 17,731.96
NFTS 2010 216.47
NFTS 2011 17,287.22
NorCal Hunt Test 438.10
NSS 2010 1,975.30
NSS 2011
NSS 2011 Agility 2,526.45
NSS 2011 Auction 271.51
NSS 2011 Bank Charges 160.81
NSS 2011 Banquets 11,715.15
NSS 2011 Charitable Donat... 600.00
NSS 2011 Facilities 1,127.68
NSS 2011 Hotel Rooms 440.00
NSS 2011 Judges 1,494.76
NSS 2011 Judges Hospitality 279.41
NSS 2011 Merchandise 439.53
NSS 2011 Obedience 1,874.32
NSS 2011 Other Expenses 686.55
NSS 2011 Pet Therapy Te... 240.00
NSS 2011 Postage 221.54
NSS 2011 Rally 1,403.00
NSS 2011 Ribbons 637.11
NSS 2011 RV Parking 685.00
NSS 2011 Tenting 2,100.00
NSS 2011 Tracking 1,185.83
NSS 2011 Trophy 3,668.32
NSS 2011 WD 1,385.00

Total NSS 2011 33,141.97

OH Hunt Test 10,133.61
SC Hunt Test 10,978.56
Show Awards/Trophies 132.00
Supported Shows 2,229.35
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Classifieds
BREEDERS’ LIST
1.	 Breeders must be ACC members in good standing for 

at least one full year. 
2.	 There is a $12.00 annual fee for inclusion on the list.
3.	 Breeders must send for and complete the ACC 
	 Breeder’s List Application.
4.	 With the production of the revised list, all old listings  
	 will be dropped.
5.	 To receive a Breeders List Application, email Debra  
	 Rodden at  drodden@concretebiz.com or go to  

	 www.amchessieclub.org

CLASSIFIED AD SUBMISSION

The only criterion for placing an ad in the ACC Bulletin is 
membership in the ACC and payment of the ad(s).

The ACC Board of Directors strongly recommends that all 
breeding stock be free of hip dysplasia and all hereditary 
eye diseases and degenerative myelopathy. The absence 
of OFA / CERF / PRA / DM information indicates to the 
breeder or buyer that they should inquire as to the condi-
tion of hips, eyes, PRA and DM status. Inclusion on this 
list of advertised dogs/puppies/older dogs does not imply 
endorsement by the ACC.

Submit ad copy and payment (checks or money orders 
only – in US funds) for Puppy/Stud Dog/Older Dogs to:

ACC Bulletin Classifieds 
Chris Rosenberg 

676 County Road C, Grafton, WI 53024 
Make Checks payable to:  

“American Chesapeake Club” 
If sending Express Mail, make certain that you check the 
waive signature required box.

Payment for Puppy, Stud Dog, Older Dog ads must be re-
ceived with the ad submittal via regular mail. No phone or 
e-mail ads will be accepted! Please limit ads to necessary 
information as space is limited. 

Ads MUST be typed and are ONLY accepted from ACC 
Members in good standing. 

Bulletin ad submissions ($10 per issue) are due the 
last day of even months. Web only ad submissions  
($5 per month) can be added to a Bulletin submission 
and are due the last day of each odd month.

Stud Dog Ads: Cost is $40.00 per year, payable January 
through December. Ads may be inserted after January, but 
must be paid on a pro rate basis through December.

Puppy / Older Dog Ads: Cost is $10.00, per issue, per ad. 
Each litter or older dog advertised constitutes a separate 
ad. You may submit an ad for one or more issues.

Note: Be cautious as to whom you respond to in conjunction 
with your puppy ads. Some breeders have been receiving 

e-mails from pet dealers.

GLOSSARY OF COMMON SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS:

**     Dog has placed in licensed Field Trial derby or 
qualifying stake.

***    Dog is a qualified all-age field trial dog. 

Dogs at Stud
(WI) CHESAPEAKE WATERS FARM HARLEY 
BOY SH OFA CB-9124G41M-PI, DM CB-
DM166/43M-PI Normal, PRA-A by parentage, 
CERF 01/09, EIC Clear (Recklacy Abandonment 
MH WDQ OFA-E, PRA-A, CERF x Southern 
MD’s Dances with Wolves MH OFA-E, PRA-A, 
DNA#V253807) Brucellosis test required for eli-
gible bitches/Natural breeding. Fresh chilled se-
men upon advance request. Kyle Knoke.N3855 
S Garfield Rd Neosho, WI.53059 chesapeak-
ewaters@gmail.com chesapeakewatersllc.com 
920-625-3269 or 920-285-7586 (exp. 12/12) 
(WI) CH CUR-SAN’S RUFF CUT MH OFA CB-
8867 Good, Elbows CB-EL1254 normal, CERF 
CB-6181 5/09, PRA A by parentage, DM-CB-
DM16-normal, EIC Clear (CH Anubis Treasured 
Bettis MH OFA 7672G, CERF 5526, PRA A1 x 
CH Cur-San’s Sport’N The Hope OFA7791E, 
EL762 Normal, PRA-A, DM15 carrier, EI Fresh 
chilled available. Neg. Brucellosis test required 
on a natural breeding. Sandy Dollar W1121 
Dover Rd Neshkoro, WI.54960 sandy@cursan.
com cursan.com 715-340-5002 (exp. 12/12) 
(WA) MADTOWN’S WHAT’S UP DOC MH 
WDQ OFA-7880 Excellent, OFA EL 1029, 
CERF-5329, PRA-A by parentage, DM Clear, 
DNA (Southern MD’s Dances with Wolves 
MH WDQ** OFA-E, CERF, PRA-A x Recklacy 
Abandonment MH OFA-E, CERF, PRA-A)
Neg. Brucellosis Test required for natural 
breeding. Fresh chilled semen available. 
Michelle Junevitch michelle@chessies.net 
chessies.net 360-901-1562 (exp. 12/12) 
(NJ) SUCH/AM/CAN CH REDLION’S 
HIT DOCTOR** AM/CAN/MH WDQ -Joe 
OFA7372G, OFA EL614, CERF4301/10-116, 
PRA Normal, EIC Clear, DM carrier (BIS BISS 
CBISS Am/Can CH* Irish’s Royal Prince of 
Tides OFA6227E, CERF3814/05 x Redlion’s 
Quailrun Smooch OFA6195E, CERF3553/06-
101) Jane Pappler.7 Easton Way Southampton, 
NJ.08088 NoFleas@aol.com redlionkennel.com 
609-859-3570 (exp. 12/12) 
(NJ) REDLION’S NOTORIOUS** QAA, MH 
WDQ, Can JH CGC Thor OFA8533Excellent, 
OFA EL1074, CERF5406/10-67, PRA-A by 
parentage, DM & EIC clear (LongMeadow 
North x NW OFA6872G, OFA EL478, 
CERF4172/06, PRA-A1 x Redlion’s Defused 
Fern OFA6800G, OFA EL460, CERF 4053/06-
79, PRA-A) Owners: AL & Zachary Melthus 
& Jane Pappler 7 Easton Way Southampton, 
NJ.08088 NoFleas@aol.com redlionkennel.
com 609-859-3570 (exp. 12/12) 
(NJ ) BISS AM/CAN GCh* SILVERCREEK 
ALL IN THE FAMILY RN CGC TDI OFA, 
EL, CERF, DM Clear, EIC Clear, PRA A by 
parentage (BIS Am/CAN CH* Silvercreek 
Remington Steele JH WD x Am/Can 

CH Silvercreek Moonlighting TDI CGC) 
Brucellosis test required. Fresh, chilled semen 
available. Joanne Silver. joannesilver1937@
yahoo.com silvercreekcbr.com201-848-9229 
(exp. 12/12) 
(NJ) AM/CAN CH SILVERBAR LET’S MAKE 
A DEAL SH OFA, EL, PRA A by parentage, 
EIC Clear, DM Clear (CH Chesabar’s My 
Buoy x CH* Silverbar’s Wind on the Water) 
Brucellosis test required. Fresh, chilled 
semen available. Joanne Silver 201-848-9229 
joannesilver1937@yahoo.com silvercreekcbr.
com (exp. 12/12) 
(MA) CH SUGAR TREE’S MOOSE POND 
GUNNER MH*** OFA CB-9128G28M-VPI, 
OFA CB-EL1406M28-VPI normal, PRA-A1 
by parentage, CERF CB-6122/09-32, DM 
normal, EIC clear (CH Westwind Abernake 
Chief MH*** x Chestnut Hill’s Tug’s Dory 
CD RN WD)Neg. Brucellosis Test required 
for natural breeding. Fresh, chilled or frozen 
semen availble to approved bitches. Mike 
Chitro 978-468-4870 mchitro@verizon.net 
moosepondchesapeakes.com (exp. 04/12) 
(WI) CH GRAND OAKS SMOK’N 
GRIZZLY***MH OFA CB-8913E24M-PI 
Excellent, CB-EL1566M46-VPI normal, CERF 
CB-5643/2008-11, DM carrier, EIC Clear, 
PRA normal (Lind’s Northcreek Magnum 
**MH WDQ OFAG, Elbows Normal, CERF, 
PRA1, DM normal x Grand Oaks Contessa 
MH WDQ OFAG, CERF)Chilled and frozen 
semen available. Brucellosis test required. 
Tom & Dawn Lind.7404 Northwest Hwy, 
Mukwonago, WI.53149 gochessies@hotmail.
com grandoakschesapeakes.com 262-514-
3176 or 414-331-3448 (exp. 12/12) 
(MI) CH VOYAGEUR’S ONCE IN A BLUE 
MOON OFA Good Hips, Elbows normal, DM 
441 N/N, CERF6207/10, PRA A1 by parentage, 
EIC Normal, Cardio normal (CH* Bluemoon 
Indypendence Day MH OFA, EL, CERF. 
Cardiac Normal, PRA & EIC Normal, DM A/N x 
Voyageurs Keweenaw Journey OFA, El, CERF, 
DM N/N) Brucellosis test required for Natural 
breeding. Fresh chilled semen available. 
Yvonne Way.4625 13.75 Rd, Escanaba, 
MI.49829 yway@chartermi.net Voyageur’s 
Chesapeakes 906-630-8562 (exp. 12/12) 
(IL) CH SILVERCREEK WHAT I LIKE 
ABOUT YOU CGC (BISS CH Chesabar’s 
True Grit X AM/CAN CH Silvercreek Wheel 
of Fortune JH) OFA CB-2966F25M,CB-
EL1487M25, CERF CB-6076, DM 170/18M 
Clear, PRA-A by parentage. Stephanie & 
Dennis Larson. 5615 Alden Rd., Woodstock, 
IL 60098 stephanie_larson64@yahoo.com 
albridenscbr.com 815-451-0280(exp. 12/12) 
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(WI) CUR-SAN’S DIVIDEND Cash OFA CB-
9845E, Elbows CB-EL1885 Normal, CERF CB-
35940-11, DM645 Normal, EIC Clear (Red Sky’s 
Shoulda Been A Cowboy JH x CH Cur-San’s 
Sport’n The Hope) Sandy Dollar.W1121 Dover 
Road, Neshkoro, WI.54960 sandy@cursan.com 
cursan.com 715-340-5002 (exp. 12/12) 
(VA) HR HOPE SPRINGS HUSH HUSH SH 
CHIC #64881, OFA Good, Elbows Normal, 
CERF, PRA Clear by parentage, DM Normal 
(Southern Md’s Dances with Wolves MH** 
WDQ x CH Puffin II JH CD WDX) Require 
current Brucellosis for live; fresh or frozen AI 
Available. Julie Reardon. Box 13, Orlean, VA.  
20128 reardonjlee@hotmail.com 540-364-
9480 (exp. 12/12) 
(WI) CH* BLUEMOON INDYPENDENCE 
DAY MH CD RN OFA 8490G24M-PI, EL 
normal, CERF CB-5348/2011, PRA-A1, DM 
Carrier, EIC Clear (CH Silvercreek Who’s 
the Boss OFA-G, CERF x CH* Cedar Creek 
Low Brass CD JH OFA-G, CERF)Fresh, 
Chilled and Frozen semen available. Neg. 
Brucellosis required. Chris Rosenberg 262-
375-9444 bluemoonchesapeakes@wi.rr.com 
bluemoonchesapeakes.com (exp. 04/12)
(IL) GCH CH MUD CREEK RED MOOSE 
CGC OFA CB-9339G24M-VPI, CD-
EL1539M24-VPI Normal, CERF CB-6301, PRA 
A by parentage, DM Normal, EIC Clear (CH 
Ches Shores Rockets Red Glare CGC x CH 
Wingmaster Little Emerald Star CGC) Fresh, 
chilled, frozen semen available. Brucellosis test 
required. Larry & Diana Lentz. 119 N Southport 
Rd, Mundelein, IL 60060 mudcreekredmoose.
com (847) 224-1880 (exp. 06/12)
(OH) CH UCH TIMBERCREEK ACES BRAVO 
TT CGC TDI CDX RAE WD UCDX MASTER 
DOCK DOG OFA CB-8505G31M-PI, CERF 
CB-5612/2010-74, DM Normal, EIC Clear 
(Pond Hollow Cutty Hunk x CH Blue Sky 
Molasses Reef) Both parents have all health 
clearances. Health clearances & Brucellosis 
test required. Cat Weil Timbercreek@fuse.net 
(513) 648-0055 (exp. 02/12)
(IL) CH SANDBAR’S UNDER 
CONSTRUCTION OFA CB-9557 Fair, 
Elbows CB-EL1672 Normal, Cardiac CB-
CA85, Patella CB-PA21, Shoulder CB-SH5, 
CERF CB-6241, PRA normal by parentage, 
DM Carrier, EIC Clear (BISS CH Quail Run 
Marnetts Don’t U Wish SH x CH* Sandbar’s 
at Last) Neg. Brucellosis req. Diane Baker. 
836 N 2401st Rd, Oglesby, IL 61348 
Sandbarcbr@aol.com sandbarkennels.com 
(815)-431-1870 (exp. 10/12)

(CT) WESTWIND WHISPERING COVE MH 
WDQ*** OFA CB-8829E24M-PI, Elbows 
CB-EL1231M24M-PI, EIC Clear, DM Clear, 
PRA-A1 by parentage (CH Silvercreek Murray 
Samuel MH WD CGC*** x Westwind Stitch in 
Time JH) Neg. Brucellosis Test Required for 
Natural Breeding. Fresh, Chilled or Frozen 
Semen Available to approved Bitches. 
Michael Moscowitz. mmoscowitz@mg-law.net 
(203) 640-9897 (exp. 12/12) 
(Sweden) BISS SU(U) CH, NOUCH, SE 
VCH, SV-09, AM GCH* DOUBLE COAT’S 
CHRISTMAS JOY CGC Sweden hips clear 
A/A, Elbows 0/0, CERF353184/2011 clear, 
PRA -A by parentage, DM clear, EIC clear 
(Am/CAN CH Redlion’s Hit Doctor**c AM/CAN 
MH WDQ OFAG, EL, CERF, x SE U(U) CH 
Double Coat’s Alexia Amber WDX Sweden 
Hips A, EL, Eyes clear 2010. For Frozen 
semen contact Jane Pappler (609) 859-3570 
NoFleas@aol.com redlionkennel.com For 
fresh contact: Catharina & Kaj Lindstrom 
mb915757@bahnhof.se (exp. 12/12)
(FL) CH & HRCH RIPPLING WATERS 
PURPLE HAZE MH WDQ OFA 8351G24M-
PI,OFA EL CB-1546M67-VPI, CERF5350, EIC 
Normal/Clear, DM normal/clear, Optigen Pattern 
A1 by parentage (CH Chestnut Hill’s Barnacle 
OFA Good, CERF x CH Rippling Waters Legally 
Blond JH OFA , CERF) Brucellosis test required 
for natural breedings. Fresh chilled & frozen 
semen available. Kathleen & Alan Luthy 496 
John King Rd Crestview, FL 32539 (850) 682-
5701 ripplingwaterschesapeakes@yahoo.com 
(exp 02/13)

Puppies for Sale
(OH) REDLION’S NOTORIOUS**QAA MH 
WDQ CAN JH CGC X CH PONDHOLLOW 
SUGARCREEK BAYLI OFA, CERF, PRA 
normal by parentage, DM carrier (CH Calico’s 
Almost Famous OFA, CERF, PRA A1 x CH 
Pond Hollow Three Rvrs RoyalT OFA, EL, 
CERF, PRA normal by pedigree) Puppies 
due mid-winter Tom Cato. 3460 Ferry Rd. 
Bellbrook, OH 45305 tekb444@aol.com (937) 
848-2803 (exp. 04/12) 
(CA) CH CRACKSHOT BEEN THERE 
DONE THAT*** OFA CB-7960E26M-PI, OFA 
CB-EL856M29-PI, CERF CB-4971/09-85, 
OPTIGEN PRA: CBP, OFA DM192/73M-PI-
CAR, EIC Clear (CH Quail Run’s Rocket Man 
MH WDQ*** OFAG, EL, CERF, PRA A1 x CH 
Crackshot’s Citori MH WDQ*** OFAF, CERF, 
PRA A) X CHESANY’S SANDYOAK DARE 
TO DREAM “Dedee” OFA CB-9809E26F-
VPI, OFA CB-EL1859F26-VPI, OFA DM 
CB-1255/27F-PI Clear, CERF CB-6360/11-28 
(Chesany’s Meadowood Blank Check OFAG, 

CERF, c Chesany’s Habracabra OFAE, CERF) 
Due 2/08/2012. $1000.00 Deposit required. 
Kathy Miller. 5176 Hutchinson Rd. Sebastopol, 
CA 95472 sndyoak@aol.com sandyoakcbr.com 
(707) 823-3148 Eves. (exp. 04/12)
(IA) BAYS MUSKY HAZES STRIDER OFA 
CB-9658G24M-VPI, DM CB--DM804/16M-
NOPU, CERF (CH Rippling Waters Purple 
Haze MH x Musky Bays River Gem Stone) 
X FOX ISLAND BAYS ANDREA OFA CB-
9332G24F-VIP, DM CB-DM158/14F-NOPI, 
CERF (CH Anubis Treasured Bettis MH x Cur-
Sans Fox Island Canton JH) Born 1/18/2012 
Five males, Three females. $500 Phil Neri 
dneri@cableone.net baykennels.com (712) 
258-4055 (exp 04/12) 
(WI) HR BERTRAM’S GOT A LIL IN I’M JH 
WDQ “Captain” AKC, UKC, OFA E, CERF 
Normal, DM clear, PRA normal, EIC pending 
(DC AFC Bertram’s Blazing Firewater MH x 
Bertram’s Shot of Capt. Morgan) X MUSKY 
BAY’S RIVER GEM STONE Dock Dog 
Senior Jumper/Top Gun Penn top 90%, OFA 
Good, Elbows Normal, DM Clear, EIC Clear, 
PRA carrier, CERF, CHIC #53440 (River’s 
Risen Jake MH, OFA Good, PRA B, CERF x 
Defiant Drakes Sassy Coco Penn, OFA Good, 
PRA A1, CERF) Hips and eyes guaranteed, 
references. Litter due mid-March. Ruth and 
Butch Krueger. 2703 South Shore Road 
Pelican Lake, WI 54463 Musky Bay Chessies 
(715) 487-5570 (exp 04/12) 
(FL) CH* MISTY HILL NASH OFA hips excellent 
CB-7806E24M-PI, CERF CB5330, PRA A, 
DM Carrier (CH Prince Hannibal of Jala x CH 
Ches-shores Misty Hill Genisis) X AMCH INT. 
CH SHR RIPPLING WATERS AUTUMN MIST 
WD JH OFA hips Good CB-9517G29F-VPI, 
Elbows Normal CB-EL1647F29-VPI, CERF 
CB-6419/2010-26, PRA Carrier (CH Rippling 
Waters Purple Haze MH WDQ x CH Rippling 
Waters Sea Breeze) Pups Due Feb 17th. Health 
Guarantee. Karen & Jim Brown. 4607 Dabney 
St North Port, FL 34288 (941) 426-7917 or (941) 
650-6717 Whisperingoakschesapeakes@gmail.
com (exp 04/12) 
(NY) WINTERBRANCH ROCKRUN FLYER 
OFA 8341 Excellent, CERF 5053/11, PRA 
A1 (CH Sako MH*** OFAG, CERF, PRA A1 
x Winterbranch Hurricane Jane JH OFA G, 
CERF) X ROCKRUNS TAHITI OFA 8817G, 
CERF 5445/11 (CH Pond Hollow Beaufort’s 
Sea OFA G, CERF x Rockruns Misty River 
OFA G, CERF) Due April 9, 2012 Health 
Guarantee. Diane Hankin. 1264 US11 Castle 
Creek, NY 13744 rockrundhankin@aol.com 
rockrunchesapeakes.com (607) 648-6779 
(exp 04/12)
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Membership Notes

Late Renewals
Does NOT appear in the 2012 directory.
Charles Stephens
PO Box 2232
Great Falls, MT 59403-2232
nstephens@mt.gov
406-453-2754

New Members
These members will appear in the 2012 
Membership Directory.
Karen Howland
10207 Frost Rd
Portland, MI 48875-8450
(517) 526-0581
jkahow@sbcglobal.net
Brandon L. Peterson
4108 Clark St
Cheyenne, WY 82009-5525
(307) 630-8623
wyochessie@hotmail.com
Jeff Enright
Rachel Kalsow
356 Bison Dr
Sunrise Beach, MO 65079-6784
(573) 216-0363
Jenright439@gmail.com
Jeff Wandtke
Harriet Seldin
PO Box 231274
Encinitas, CA 92023-1274
(760) 436-4484
drhfseldin@aol.com
Debby Beck
Mike Beck
9958 Rihn Way
Stockton, CA 95209-4508
(209) 470-0884
Debbeck5@yahoo.com
Morgan Murphy
91 Fairmont St #1
Arlington, MA 02474-8738
(508) 826-9649
morganvmurphy@gmail.com
Murray Easter, Sr
Deborah Easter
426 Rose Ave
Glen Burnie, MD 21061-3876
(410) 766-1139

Michele Pyle
1080 Fox Young Rd
Wagener, SC 29164-9750
(803) 603-2881
Shelly.pyle@colliers.com
Debra L Rusz
319 Shiawassee St
Laingsburg, MI 48848-8636
(517) 651-2948
ruszdebr@gmail.com
Eugene D. Byrd, Jr, DDS
Laura P. Byrd
1906 Madison Ave
Baltimore, MD 21217-3802
(410) 669-4594
Thoreau1@verizon.net
Brett Densmore
Donita Densmore
PO Box 469
Gordenville, TX 76245-0469
(903) 523-4863
donitadensmore@yahoo.com 
Seamus Cassidy
144 Twin Creek Farm Rd
Aiken, SC 29805-9100
(803) 648-0318
Sharol Vandecasteyen
General Delivery
Rolly View, AB
T0C 2K0
CANADA
(780) 986-5640
mallardsway@telusplanet.net
Michael Urbanowicz
8580 W 65th Way
Arvada, CO 80004-3223
(303) 619-2338
Stevie_mu@msn.com
William L McGeever
51 Melrose Ave
Wilkes-Barre, PA  18702-1623
(570) 606-5196
mcgeeverw@yahoo.com
Dave McRae
Sandy McRae
8170 Silver Star Rd
Vernon, BC V1B-3N1
Canada
(250) 545-8648
trinity@telvs.net

Brian Clark
933 5th St
Kalona, IA 52247-9432
(319) 325-8545
Silver2gary@yahoo.com
J Scott Repass, Jr.
Christina M. Repass
2301 Sharon Rd
Charlotte, NC  28207-2661
(615) 293-5377
Scott.repass78@gmail.com
Lily Tayson
3637 Hayman Ct
Colorado Springs, CO  80910-2828
(719) 651-1515
autumnhunter@q.com
Mitch Verburg
2117 Winston Rd
Colorado Springs, CO  80909-2107
(719) 331-2811
m.verburg28@gmail.com
Evan Thayer
2811 Duncan St
Columbia, SC  29205-2521
(803) 343-2599
akacet@bellsouth.net
Timothy Trickel
6069 Moores Ave
Newark, CA  94560-4729
(510) 305-6646
timtrickel@yahoo.com
Capt. Bill Smith
Benjamin Smith
PO Box 1073
Shelter Island, NY 11965-1073
(631) 495-6826
captbillsmith@gmail.com
Brian Newton
Brigett “Micki” Newton
507 E Spring St
Yorkville, IL 60560-2249
(630) 229-7416
brianrnewton@comcast.net
Matt Petersen
Anne Petersen
1903 Grand Point Ct
Jefferson City, MO  65109-8729
(573) 893-3803
Daniel Boren
1010 Young Cir
Corona, CA 92881-4764
(951) 232-6316
D.boren@sbcglobal.net

Membership Updates
Due to the large numbers of changes being submitted with dues payments and limited space in this Bulletin:, this information will appear in the 
2012 Member Directory.
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Bulletin
Board

ACCCT Website 
http://ACCCT.AmChessieClub.org 
The American Chesapeake Club 

Charitable Trust is a registered 501(c)
(3) nonprofit organization.  

All donations are tax deductible. 
Remember, the more you give the 

more we can do!

Visit the ACCCT Website to find  
out more about how you can  
contribute to our Breed, the  
Chesapeake Bay Retriever.

ACC INTERNET EMAIL LIST

To join, send an email to: 
LISTSERV@APPLE.EASE.LSOFT.COM 

with the following text:

“subscribe AmChessieClub  
first-name last-name”  
(substitute your name)

An email message with instructions on 
use of the list will be sent to you. There 
is no charge to join this list, but mem-

bership is restricted to ACC members in 
good standing.

WEBSITE ADDITION
Following the listings of available rescue dogs, ACC members may now 
list “Dogs available from owner”. This is intended as a place to list dogs 
who need new homes, as opposed to dogs for sale. See requirements for 
listing on website. www.amchessieclub.org

ACC THANK YOU NOTES!

ACC thank-you notes are available. If you sponsor 
an ACC event and would like to send thank you 
cards, please contact me and I’ll send you some. 
Ellie Domek, Secretary 

EXTRA BULLETIN COPIES AVAILABLE

Anyone holding ACC events or functions may request a quantity of back issues for 
distribution to attendees. This is a great way to introduce non-ACC members to the 
Club / the breed. Contact Joanne Getchell at (617) 816-7257, (781) 849-1830, or 
email chessie@gis.net, or by regular mail at 298 Franklin St., Braintree, MA 02184. 
(Put “Bulletins” in the email subject line please.) Let her know a reasonable amount 
you would like and when you need them.

ACC members who wish to purchase back issues for their own use may request 12 
for $10.00 sent to Joanne Getchell at 298 Franklin St., Braintree, MA 02184. This will 
remain in effect as long as we have a backlog, then may be discontinued.

THE CHESAPEAKE BAY RETRIEVER
The Chesapeake Bay Retriever (official book of the American 
Chesapeake Club, published in 1997) 360 pages, 14 chapters, 
over 190 black & white photographs! 

Send check or money order payable to “ACC” in US funds, 
drawn on a US Bank. Sorry no credit card or telephone or-
ders. Allow approx. 8 weeks for US or 12 weeks for interna-
tional delivery. 

$24.00 per copy. Price includes postage & handling for 
continental US orders only. For Canadian and overseas orders, 
please contact Marie Stump for postage rate.

Mail orders to: 	Marie Stump, 807 Kaseville Road, Danville, PA 17821 
		  mastump@ptd.net

Historic DVD - “The History of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever” 
DVD-FC Skipper Bob & DC Sodak’s Gypsy Prince

The setting is Long Island NY-the beach is at Montauk, just down the 
road from the Amagansett home of Harry Conklin. Long Island NY 
played an important role in the development of the breed and was a 
hotbed of Chesapeake breeding in the 1930s. It was also the birthplace  
of retriever field trials. A truly enjoyable DVD for the whole family. 
Donations from the DVD will be going ACC Health/Rescue.  Cost:  $15.00 
Shipping and handling USA  $3.00   Shipping outside USA  $5.00 
Accept Check (US Funds) or PayPal 
Mail Order: Joanne Silver, ACC Historian, 412 Woodbury Dr., Wyckoff, NJ 07481
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AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB BULLETIN 
Mark Walsh, Managing Editor

9934 Pratt Ct
Santee, CA 92071-1530

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

ACC Rescue Wish List
Help us, help them!

RESCUE or FOSTER applications are available on the 
ACC Website at AmChessieClub.org or from a Regional 
Coordinator.

Rescue funds are available and adoption fees are charged 
for all rescue dogs. Rescue does not need to cost anything. 
Being a Rescue volunteer reaps many rewards!

•  FOSTER HOMES - Even if you only foster occasionally.

•  SUPPLIES - Heartworm and Flea & Tick prevention 
medication, dog food, toys and treats.

•  KENNEL RUNS - New or used!

•  TRANSPORTATION! No distance is too short. If you 
are planning a trip, contact your nearest Regional 
Coordinator to arrange a ride for a rescue dog.

Rescue Volunteers!
If you have considered becoming involved,  
contact one of the Regional Coordinators:

West - Camille Druge     
(530) 742-3835

cbr5150@sbcglobal.net

Central – Susie Royer
(719) 213-8360

iluvchessies@aol.com

East - Sandie Pappa  
(607) 535-7069 

chessy@onlineimage.com 


